
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

NEW ALBERTSON'S, INC. 
DBA SAVON.COM #5805 
2510 El Camino Real, Suite A 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198 

Case No. 4143 

Respondent. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is 

hereby adopted by the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision 

in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on July 8, 2015. 

It is so ORDERED on July 1, 2015. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
AMARYLIS GUTIERREZ 
Board President 



California State Board of Pharmacy 
1625 N. Market Blvd, N219, Sacramento, CA 95834 
Phone: (916) 574-7900 
Fax: (916) 574-8618 
www.pharmacy.ca.gov 

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR, □ 
July 1, 2015 

Daniel S. Day 
Vice President, Litigation and Regulatory Compliance 
New Albertson's, Inc. 
250 Parkcenter Blvd,, 
Boise, Idaho 83706 

Re: LETTER OF PUBLIC REPROV AL 
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: New Albertson's, Inc., dba Savon.Com #5805 
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198 

Dear Mr. bay: 

On May 18, 2015, the Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of 
California, filed Second Amended Accusation against New Albertson's, Inc.'s Pharmacy Permit 
No. PHY 48198. The Second Amended Accusation .:illeged that NewAlbertson's, Inc., a 
subsidiary of Supervalu, Inc. until March 21, 2013, and doing business as Savon,Com #5805, 
located at 2510 El Camino Real, Suite A, Carlsbad, CA 92008, engaged in unprofessional 
conduct as follows: 

(1) under Business and Professions Code section 4301G) and (o) on November 16, 2010, 
when it dispensed prescriptions in prescription containers in the name of Daily Med California in 
violation of Business and Professions Code section 4076(a)(6). 

(2) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) on November 15, 2010 and 
June 14, 2011, when it failed to maintain in California the hard copy, original prescription 
records for prescriptions, including Schedule III &nd Schedule IV controlled substances that it 
dispensed to Daily Med California patients, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 
4081(a) and section 4105(d); 

(3) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) on November 15, 2010 when it 
failed to properly print out, verify, date, sign and maintain prescription records for refilled 
Schedule III and Schedule IV controll~d substances in violation of Code of Federal Regulations, 
title 21, section 1306.22; 

(4) under Business and Professions Code section 43 0 I ( o) when it aided and abetted the 
illegal wholesaling of dangerous drugs in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, 
section 1783( d); 

(5) under Business and Professions Code section 43010) when it failed to maintain 
original prescriptions for Schedule II controlled substances for at least 3 years from the date of 
filling for prescription in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11179; 
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(6) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) when between January 1, 2010 
to May 16, 2011, it failed to submit CURES data for the Schedule II, Schedule III and Schedule 
IV controlled substances dispensed in violation of Health and Safety Code section 1 l 165(d); 

(7) under Business and Professions Code section 4301 ( o) on November 16, 2010 when it 
aided and abetted DailyMed California to dispense controlled substances at Savon.Com #5805's 
licensed facility without a separate Drug Enforcement Agency registration in violation of Code 
of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1301.1 l(a) and section 1301.12(a); 

(8) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0), for the operation ofDailyMed 
California, an unlicensed pharmacy, at Savon.Com #5805's licensed pharmacy location in 
violation of Business and Professions Code section 41 IO(a); 

(9) under Business and Professions Code section 4301 ( o ), when it shipped prescriptions 
without written notice informing patients of their right to consultation from a pharmacist who 
ha:d ready access their medical records, and failed to provige ~ telephone number ofa California 
pharmacist in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1707 .2(b )(2); 

(10) under Business and Professions Code section 4301 when it dispensed medications in 
improperly labeled containers, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4076(a); 

(11) under Business and Professions Code section 4301 when on June 14, 2011, it 
dispensed medications in non-child resistant packaging without proper authorization or warning, 
in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717(a), and Code of Federal 
Regulations, title 16, section 1701, 1; 

(12) under Business and Professions Code section 4301 (f) when it engaged in acts 
involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or conuption by illegally wholesaling 
dangerous drugs in violation of California Code of Regulations section 1783(d); and by illegally 
operating DailyMed California, an UJ?.licensed pharmacy, at Savon.Com #5805's licensed 
pharmacy locatiQn in violation of Business and Professions Code section 41 lO(a); 

(13) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0), when it transferred Schedule 
II controlled substances to DailyMed California, an unlicenseq phi,umacy, in violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 4 l 69(a)(l ), and with9ut completing and retaining Drug 
Enforcement Agency Form 222 in violation of ~ode of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 
1305.13~and 

(14) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(j)and (o), when it transferred 
Schedule III, IV and V controlled substances to DailyMed California, an unlicensed pharmacy, 
in violation of section 4169(a)(l), and 'Yithout maintaipipg recprds concerning the number of 
commercial containers distributed, including the date of and number of containers in each 
reduction from inventory, and the name, address, and registration number of the person to whom 
the containers were distributed in violation of Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 
1304.22(a)(2)(vii). 
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As Savon.Com #5805's authorized representative, you agreed that the charges and 
allegations in Second Amended Accusation No. 4143, if proven at a hearing, constituted cause 
for imposing discipline upon Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198. You agreed that at a hearing 
Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the Second Amended Accusation, 
and gave up Respondent's right to contest those charges. Finally, on behalf of Respondent, you 
agreed that Respondent_'s Pharmacy Permit No. PI-:IY 48198 was subject to discipline, and agreed 
to be bound by the Board's Disciplinary Order. 

Accordingly, in resolution of this matter under the authority provided under Business and 
Professions Code section 495, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs issues 
this letter of public reproval. 

Sincerely, 

()'7,-:._ ~f 
VIRGINIA HEROLD 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 

http:Savon.Com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 · 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

i 

i 
~ 
j 

:cl 
·-1 
• j 
I 

KAMALA 0.1-IARIUS 
Attorney General ofCalifornia 
GREGORY SALUTE 
Sup<;irvising Deputy Attorney General 
ANTQINETIBB. CINCOTTA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 120482 

110 West "A11 Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P .o. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
T~lephone: (619) 645-2095'' 
Ff).csin;i,ile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for <;9mplai,nant 

BEFORE 'I'HE 
. . . BOARD OF PHARMACY ... 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
. STAT:JtOFCAL,IFP~l,A .. 

' 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

NEW ALBERTSON'S, INC., 
DBA SAVON.COM #5805 
2;H0 El Ca:rttino Real, Suite A 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 

• •l-, ' 

Pharmacy Permit No. PH~ 48198 

Respondent . 

. 

Case No. 4143 . 

OAHNo. 2014050359 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
RJ3:PRQVAL . . ' . ' . 

[Bus. & Prof. Code § 495 

IT IS HEREBY STU'ULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above

entitled pfoceedings that the fo~lowing; matters are true: 

PARTIES· 
1. ,Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Q(ficer 'ofthe J3oard of Phannacy 

(Board). She brought tllis action solely in her official capacity aJJd is represented in this matter by 

Kamal~ D. Harris, Attorney General of the State ofCalifornia, by Antoinette B. Cincott~ Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. New Albertson's, Inc,, doing business as Savon.Com #5805 (Respondent) is 

represented in this procee~ling by attorneys Marian Zapata-Rossa and Amy R. Cotton Peterson, 

whose address is: Quarles & Brady LLP, One Renaissance Square, Two North Central Avenue, 

Phoenix, AZ, 85004-2391, (telephone number 602-229-5200). 

1 
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-•-•·•"'·•·· -~..,-••--•'"~-•---•~••r- ••-•• ---._,,._ ..-~-~•• -•-••••••-,~•• -••·--r - •••• '""-""" •• •• -

http:Savon.Com


1 

2 

3 

. 4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1o 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

3. On or about December 19, 2006, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 

48198 to New Albertson's1 Inc., to do business as Savon.Com #5805, and located at 2510 El 

Car:µJno real, Suite A, Carl~bad, CA 92Q08 (Respqn<lent). Perry Wayne Brown1 RPH 32935 was 

the Pharrt1acist-in-Charge from December 19, 2006 to M;arch 27, 2013. The Pharmacy Permit 

was in full force and effect a,t all timl':ls relevant to the charg~s brotigh~ herein, and was cancelled 

on March 27, 2013 pursµant to change of ownership, 

JURISDICTION 

4. · SecoJ1d Amended Accusation No. 4143 was fileq b~fore the Board, and is currently 

pendil).g against Respondent. the Second Amended Accusation f,Uld all other statutorily required 

documents were properly se.i'ved on Res"ponctint on M~y 18, iO 14'. Respondent timely filed its 

Notice of Defense contesting the Second Amended Aicus{ltion. A copy of Second A.mended 

Accusation No. 4143 is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated by reference. 

ADVISEJ\.1ENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent's authorized represeI).tative has carefully re;:i4, fully discussed with 

cciiinsel, and understands. the charges ru;id allegations in Seco:nd Amended Accusation No. 4143. 

.- Respondent's authprii;ed representative also has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

un<,ierstands the effects of this Stipl.),lated Revoc~tioo of l1ermit anq Order. 

6. Respondent's authorized representative is fully aware ofRespqndent's l~gal rights in 

this matter, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Second Amended 

Accus~tion; the right to confront ~d cross-examine the witnesses against Respondent; the right to 

present evid.ence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and 

couit review ofan adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the CEJ..lifo:niia 

Administrative Procedure Act a11d other applicable laws. 

7. Respondo.ne s authorized repi-esent~tive, on bd1~lf ofRespondent, voluntarily, 

knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above, and also 

certifies that he is authorized to act on beq!llf of Respondent. 

Ill 
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CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent's a,uthorized representative, on behalfofRespondent, understands and 

agrees th<1-t the charge$ and aJlegl;\tions in S1tcond Amen.dee!. A¢QUSf,lt~on No. 4143, ifprqven at a 

hearing, copsti~1,1te Q1;tµse for imposing cljscipline upon :Pharmacy Permit No. PITT 48198. 

9. For the purpose of resolving the Second Amended Accusation without the. expense 

<1-11d uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent's authorized representat~ve, on behalf of 

Respondent, agrees that at a hei:ixing C!;:1mpll;lin-1nt could esJ1-10Usp. a factual basis for the cha..rges h1 

tne Second Ariiendvd Agcusati911, and that kespondeut' s apthqriied representative, on b~half of 

Rvsponqent hereby gtves up its dght to conte$t those c;harges. 
10. Re'spon4~nes atrthorized represep,tative, on b~half ofRespo,;i,dent, agrees that 

Pharmacy Permit No. PITT 48198 is $Ubject to ciiscipline, and agrees to be bound by the 

Disciplinary Order below, 

RESERVATI6N 

11, the i,idrnissions rn~de by Re,sppnijent herejp &i-e only'for the purposes ofthis 

pr6ceecl~rig, or ~y other proceed\pgs in WQl<;:h the ];Joiiu-q. ofP.hai;m_acy or otber professiQllf.tl 

lipensing agenpy is involved, and sl)aJI not be i,idmissibJe h1 i:iny other crh11,inal or cMl 

proceeding, 

CONTINGENCY 

12. This stipul~fam !iha,U be spbject to approvfl.l by the BQfµ'Q of PhQ.rmacy. Resp<;mdel)t's 

authorized r~preseQ~tive und~rstands and agrees 'th~t c;oiiosel for Complairiwit ar,.4 the staff of the 

E3o~rcl ofPhanriacy may qornmuqjc;l,lte di.rectly with the Bpai:d reg~q;U~g t4is ~tipu'fctted 

SettJ.ep:ient an4 I>i~cipHnary Order for PubUc Repi-oval, wjthout notj9e to or partjc1pation by 

Respoqdent, Responµent' s authodzecl represeriti:itive, or its c01.m.sd. By sjgn!,ng the stipulation, 

Respondent's a~tho:riied represeu.tqtive underst~nds and agrees ~at Responc,lint may not 

witltqraw this agreement or see'k tQ resch;1d the stipula.tion prfor t~ the time the Board consid~rs 

and acts upon it. If the Board fails to· adopt this stipulatjon as ~ts De:cision and Ord~r, Stipulated 

Settlement and Discipiipary Order for Public Reproval sh,all be of no force or effect, except for 

/// 
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this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal ac;:tion bet:ween the parties, and the Board shall 

not be disqualifled froin fµctµer action by having co;nsid~re(;l this matter. 

13. The parties understand and agree that PortfJsble Document Form.at (PDF) and facsimile 

copies ofthis Stipµlated Settlefoent and l)isciplip.ary Order for Pub\ic R.eproval, jnclµding 

facsbnile sign(l.wres th~reto, shall have the same forqe f\lld effect as the originais. 
' . I' ' • 

14. This Stipulated Settlement aud Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is ii;.itended by 

the parties to be (in integrated writing represimth1g the oo:m.plete, fipl:IJ, and excl1J.sive fllllPQdime;nt 

of their agreement. It supersedes any ap,d ~ll pri~r or conterµporaµeous agreeIUecits; 

understandings, discussions, riQgotiati6n.s, an4 cofurnitments (written or ond). This Stipulated 

Settlemel).t and I?isqjpiinary Order for P9t;,!hf Reproviµ may n9t be aJtered, amended, nio4i:fied, 

supplem~ntecl, or otherwise changed except by a writing execuJed by an autho:dzed representative 

of each of the parties. 

15. In co1isic;leration ofthe foregoing a<lmjssions a:iid stipglations, the parties agree that 

the ];loan! may, with.out further ~otice or fQr.mil pioce~ing, issue and enter ttie following Order: 

ORDER 
IT rs ~REBY QRJ)ER.EP that Pharmacy :Permit N:o. l>ttY 48J9S i$SU~d to R~spondent 

New AJpertson's, Inc., doiµg bt11>iriess as Savon.Com #58Q5, shall by way ofle~er fri;>rp the 

Boa'rd's E~ecµtjve Officer bi puh~icly reproved. The letter sha,ll pe in sµbstantia11y the same 

.form as the letter attich~ci as Exhibit Bto this stipulat~on. 

IT IS F{JRTIIB.R ORDER.ED tlw,t R~spond.eµt s.hllll pay to the Boar~ fifty (50) percent of 

the Board's costs 6f investigation and prosecution in the a,mount qf $21,624.00 withi,n 90 days of 

the effective date of tliis Decision and Order. 

IT IS ;FURTiiER ORPERED that withip 90 days ofthe ~f:f;'\:lctive date oft!J,is decision, 

Responcie~1t sh~ll also pay.a :µrie in the amount of$5,000.00 t9 the Board. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I, Daniel Day, Vice President, Litiga(ion ap,<;l Regulatory Compliance, am th~ authorized 

representative of Respondent New Albertson,s, Inc., doing busjness as Savon.Com. #5805. In my 

capacity as the authorized representative of R~spotldf?nt, I have carefully re0:d. the !;lbove 
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ENDORSE11ENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order fw PubUc Reprov~l is hereby 

respectfully submittec:I £or consideiat.ion by the Board ofPharmacy of the Depatiment of 

Consumer Affairs. . 

Dated: ~r!r~( ,a.,-e 1,r Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attqrney Geuera,I of Calif9.rp-i~- ··7 
LINDA K. SCHNEID~~-·· / 

SD2011800857 

S~p~rv· . gp~Attoriiey qeii.ernl 
', . ~-r" 

6 
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISClPLINAR Y ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPRQV AL (Case No. 4143) 



-

-i 
--1 

---~,--~·-~--- •>.,-•,.•••••••-•---•--•- ~~ • •• r,~ • • • ..,. ,., ••••• •••••-•••~.,•••• • ••• ,,., ~-- ·--+ • ....... 

Exhibit A 

Second Amended Accusation No. 4143 



:1 

' .. .. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

OAH File 
Wji• GVIL.\Al.h r~:l;i!J,'1itlrtl -t:°)~ 

l<.AMALAD. fiAruUS 
Attorney General ofCalifornia 
Q~GORY SALUTE : 
Supervlsing Deputy Attorney General 
A;NTQ~~ l;l,_ C:lNCO'ITA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 120482 

110 West 11A" Street, Suiie 1100 
San Diego, CA 92\01 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA92186-5266. 
Telephone: (619)' 645-2095' 
Fa()siruUe: (619) 645-'.?061 · 

Attorneys for Co'f/'lplpinflrlt 

If .. :.,BEF'OREM, ' 
. . .. OARD OF PHARMACY ,. . . 

DEPJ\)lT~NT OF eoNSUMER A.;FF~S 
STATE 

f ,,, 
0]l' 

• • 
.CALlFO:RNJA 

• , ..,,. ·,1,1 '.: ,J 
' 

.In the Matter oftl;ie Aoqtisation Aiaii;ist: 

NEW ALBERTS<>N'S, me.;
.DBJ\ SAVON.COM #5805 · 
2510 IC~ Camino Real, Sujte A 
Carls~ad~ CA ~iqps 
Pharfua~y License :N~- :f~Y 48~98 
PERRY WAYNE BROWN 
32-99 Iptegrity Way_.. 
Ji'allbro<;ik, G~ ~2028 

Pharufaeist License No. RPR 32935 

ltespondents. 

Case No, 4143 

SECONJ);F,D AMENDED 

ACCUSATlON 

C6mplai~aht alieges: 
PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herolcl (Co~nplafuarit) \Jr~gs this Second Ainen4ed A,~cusation s9Jely in her 

offic\al capacity as the Executive Officer otthe B~ard qfP4armacy (Boar4)~ Pepartinent of 

Con'sum.er Affafrs. 

2·. On or about :Oeoem.b~r 19, 2006, the BoEJ.l"d issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 

4~198'to New Al,pertson's, Inc., to clo business as Savon.Com #5805; and locate~ at 2510 El 

Camino Real, Suite A, Carlsbad, CA 92008. (Respondent SavC?n,Com). On Decerj::lqer 19, 2006, 

1 Second Amended Accusation 

' i 

http:Savon.Com
http:Savon.Com


1 

2 

3 

4 

s 

0 

7 

8. 

9 

l O 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Perry Wayne Brown associated as the Pharn;i.aoistMJnMCharge o(Respondent Savon.Com. The 

Phannacy License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges broughtherein, 

was cancelled on March 27, 2013 puriniant to~ change ofownership. Aclministrative action was 

previously taken against this permit iri the fonn ofCit!!;tiqn No. CI 2010 45191, issµed on 

November 29, 2010. 

3. Ou ot about August 10, 1979, the Board iss~ed Ph,!!rmiwist License Nump~ RfH 

32935 to Pe:rry Wayne B;rowri (Respondent ~rown). Perry Wayne Brown, RPH 32935 was th~ 

Pharmacist-inM¢4arge of Savon.Com #5805 from. Deceinb~r 1.9, ioo6 to MtWch 27, 2013. The 

Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times :relevant to t}i.e charges brought herein 

aud will expire on Janut;iry 31, ZO.i SJ unl~~s i~~wed. 

Jl.TRISDXCTION· 
4. Thts Second A.tnendeciAccusatioi.1 is 1;,rought before ~e ~01:1.rd under the authorlty of 

the fo~19wjng laws. All section references are to the Busµiess and Professions Code unless 

othe~/se indicated. 

:S. ·Section 4300 ofthe God~ st~te~ in reie;~~t part: 

(a) Every l~cieti~e issued m~y be su$pended of t(Woked. 

. .(b) The bo~ ~hall disciplip_e the holder ofany lic~~l)S!;l issued by tne board, 
wl\o:,e 9efa4lt Q.,;i,s peen entered. or wb.pse· ClfSe l:l~ bee11 he~d },y tl;lci b!)ard !!,nd 
foun~ ~4Uty, by)my of the fol~i;nying 1µeth9qs: · · 

. ( i) Suspending judgment. 

(2) Pl~ing hi~ or her upon prob~tiotl. 

(3) ·suspending his or her right to practice f9r a peripd not excee4ing one 
~~ . 

(4) Revoking his or her license. 
' 

re~fJ.tlon 
' 

(5) Taking any other i\pti,on in ·~Q qi~cipHning hµri. or her as th~ bo~d 
in its di,s~r~Bon may d~eqi prop~r. 

.· (e) The proceedings under this articie shall be conducted in accordance with 
Chaptc::r 5 (r:;omm~ncjng w~tb.. Sectton 11500) of Part 1 ofDivi&ion 3 of the 
Govemment Code, f)!ld the board §h,all h~ve El:11 tbe powc;;rs granted tiierein. The 
action .s}la11 be final, except that t}l,e propriety of tl}e action is subject to review by
tlle superior court pursuant to Se9tiott 1094.5 o;fthe Code ofCivil ;?royedµre. 
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. 6, Section 4300.1 of the Code, effective January 1, 2013, states: 

'the expimtion, cancell1:tti6n, for·f~iture, or siispeitsio~ of a board~isscied 
license by opeu1t~on oO~w or py or!,ler or d~9i~kin oft~e b9~ra or a court of law)
the placem.ent of a Upense on a retjreid stams1 or the voll.in-tary surrender of a 
li.cense by a lic!!lnsee shall not <;ieprive the board ofjuris~icl:ion to commence or 
P,ro~ed w~th any_ hw_e~t.ig~ti_qn qf, or -~_~ton qr qisciP,Unai:y. P,roce~qing against, the 
licen~ee or t9 render a d~clSlon ~uspe;nding or revoking the hcense. · · 

.,·-.•' < ' , •• ' ' • ' • y 

STATUTORY AUTll:OIUTlES · 
7, Section 4022 oftbe Code states 

11D~gerous drug" or 11d~gerous deviceJI means any ckug o; devi~ie uns.afe 
for self-use in h;umans or 4llimals1 anµ in,ch,1q~ the_ f9ll,owing: 

. . (a) Any drug that bears the leiend: "Caution: f~dial law pfoltibtts
dispensJng witliqut pr~soripti9~~11 '~Rx, only," or wqrd~ ofsiJq,il9l' hnport.

' . . 

. (b) Ari.y clevice that hears the sta:te1~wnt: 11Cautiori: federal law re¥trtcts this. 
devjce to sale by or ot1 the order pf a . . " 1':Rx only, 11 or words of similar 
import,.the pl~nk to P.I' filled i}l. with tlle 4esig11~µop, of1;he pr~ctitiol,'ler Uc~msed. to 
use ()r or~er use ofthe ~e,vice, · . 

. . (c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law canoe lawfully 
dispensed q~ly ClU pres,qrMion Qr .t\u:nis~~~ purSllaQt tQ Seq,tjon 4006. 

8. S®tio~ 4076 oftlle Code· state:i i~ releva~t p~rt: ··· · ·· · ·· 
. (a) A pharmacist sh~i-iiot dispense any prescription except in acontainet 

cthat meets the requirewe:llts of st~te an,(] (ederal' l~w tll'.l9 i$ correctly lab~led w\th 
i;ill of the foll9w4ig: 

(6) The nam(l ~d aµqress onhe pharma◊)'> a,;id prescription nJJi;o.ber or other 
nieahs pf i~entifying tpe prescripti9n, · . · 

9. Section 4081 of the Code !)tates in 'relevant part: 

. (a) All records of ma11:yfactufe anp of: sale, aoqu_isition, o_r djspo~itio# of · 
dangerou? drugs or ~l~gerous 9evices shall be at (l.,ll tunes dutmg 1?usmess hot1rs 
open to j"Q.spection by authorized of~cers of the law, and shall l),e preserve,;! for ~t 
least tpree years frol'll th~ date Qfma.k;irig, A c-q.,rrent jpveptory,shall be 1-;ept 1?Y 
every miw,uf,,.ctur~r, wh9les!,ller, plm,r'11,CY, vet~rl.IlfU'Y f?o?-amm~l c4'1:g r?,ti:lJ~er, 
.phy~ipi~. 4~U1i§t, po~iMrtst, V\.'~~i:miµ-iap., b,lPQf~tpry, 9lp:uc. ~osp1t~l, 1p~trfMt10n, 
or establi::ipment b,pld}ng ~ ou.rre:r!,tly y~bd an4 u,µrevoked. 9i:!irt~P.Cl:l.1:e,, lice:qse, 
per_mit, regi.st_ratio_n__•pr exem_p~io:ti llll~e_r J:;>iv_isiop :?, (comme_119ing_ Wtth Seot~on 
1200) ofthe "@:e!llth and S~fety Coqt;? cir unger fart 4 (co!J!J:P.encing_with §~ctjon 
16000) ofJ;)jvi~iQµ 9 ofthe W!;llfari;, an~ pistitt,1tj9ns Cqqe who m:a~I!ta:ins a stock 
9fd~geroU$ drugs or dangerous devices. · · 
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10. Section 4~05 ofthe Code states in relevant part: 

(d) Air; recorc;ls th1;1t are maintained ekctronicaily shall be maintained so that 
the phafllla<l}st-in-.cliarge, the ph~m,l),cist on. cl~ty if the ph{U'macist-in-chi,:irge lij not · 
on duty, ~r, m the cas!' of a v~tennm-y food-an,11:p.~ drug retaHer or wholesal1r, tp.e 

designated repres~ntative on duty, shall, at all tiµ1es during which the Jiceri.~ed 
premises .are open for busi:µess, be able to produce a hf)l'd. copy 1:1,Qd el~tronic copy
of~l records of ~cqui~jtion or cUspos~tion or other d;rug or dispel)sing-related
records maintained el~ctronically. · . · · · · · 

11. Section 4'i 10 of the Cod.e states in relevant part: 

. ·(a) No person shall condU,ct a pharnia6y in tl;le State ofCalifornia unJ!;iSS he 
oi: s)le h~ obtai~ed 1;1. li~ense from the board. A Ucense ~~~U be reqajrecl for each 
p];iannacy own,ed or oper{:t~ by a spec::ific person. A, sepap;ite \icep.se sbaU be 
required for each of the premises of any persop, operating a phai:macy in ·mqre than 
one loc,atj.on,. The ~!9yµse ~h~ll be renewaj am}Ually, TlJ.e bo;;i~:d, may, by regulation, 
detenni'le the oirou~stances UtJ,cier wp}ch a npensy, may b~ U:flll,Sferre4, · 

' .... ' .....' 

12. Sectiori. 4i69 ofthe Cod.6 states in relevant Pl=lrt: 

(a) A person or entity may not 4o ~y oftµe following: 

· .(1) Purchase, trade, sen, or tmnsfei dang~ous qrugs or dangerOl,lS devices af 
wholesale with a person or ~µt~iy that is not licensed with, the boan:\ as a 
wholes~ler or pharmacy. · 

13. Section 4301 ofthe Code states in relevant part: 

... · The board shall take actic,n against ally holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct orwhose licen,se b,~ b~en procu,ed by fraud or . . . 
rtiisrepresentation or issw::d by mi~t~~i;. Unprofyssj9nal CQn4uct s}!all inplµcle, but 
is not lm.i.ite<i to, any ofth~ folJo-wmg: 

. (f) The commission of any a,ct involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or corruptJon, wl;t~~r the act is con:m1itted iµ the 9ourse ofreJatioijs a,s a 
licenseie or ot}?erwise, and whether t)le act is a feiony or misdemeanor or not. 
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G) The viQlation of any ofthe statute's ofthi~ state~ or any other state, or of 
the UnJt~d States regulating controlle4 su:i,stap.c~s aqd qangerous drugs. 

. . (o) Violatin~ or _attexnpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting the violat10n of or conspiring to vio_late any provision or tern:i of this 
chapter or ~{the ~pplicaple fed;rfll 1J.nd state l&ws im4 regulations governing
pharmacy, mclµ91ng regul~tions established by the: J,q~d c;,r by any ot!J,er sta.te cir 
fe1eral regulatory agenl:ly. · · · · 

' . 

14. Heqltb, and Safety Code section i116.5 effective Ja),l)Jary 1, 2010 to December 3°1, 

011, stated in relevant part:. 

, . (a) To as~ist faw enforc_em_e_:nt and regul_a_tory__·agencie_s in_ their_ e:fforts to 
control the di_versiol). and resultant !:\buse o{ Sc,ih~dule II, Schedule ,:n, and 
Schedule IV cqnt:rolleq _substances, and for statistig!J,1 an~lysis, education, and 
research, the Dep~n,:ment ofJµstic~ shall, contit?gen{ upor1 th,;: ava.Uaqility qf 
adequ,iJ,te fund~ from the CqJ:ltblgen,t F'l}ng of th.ti Me<J~caj Boar<.l of C{l;l\(pmia, the 
Pharmacy Boll.rel Contingent· Fund, th!:l S,ate D,,mti~ Fund, the Board of 
Registereq Nur~i_ng Fund, and the Osteopathic Medipal Boar<f ofQalifo.rµta 

. Con.tingei;it Fund, maintain the Contrnlie:ct Sub!!tance UtiU:zation Re.view and , 
.Eval_\ia_tion, Syste__ m_ (CURES) forJh_e eleqt_.-roni_c_ monitoring_ oftpe p_rescr_i.b_tn_g_ an_ d 
·dispensing of S~h!,ldule II, 'Sc.lll.jld\'(lt? lII, a,nd Sch.e~lide W co:µtrolled ~1,1.~st~ces by· . 
all pracitrioners ~ut~Prlzed to presc:rll:>e or ~iSpfinSe :tQe!le coptn>lled Sl,lb,st1µ1ces. 

. 

(d) For each pi'esodption for a
. 

Schedule IT, Schedule Ill, or Schedule N 
controlled substance, th.e c:lispel).sing phannacy or c\ip.lc sha\1 prov.ide tpe following
ln;fQrQlation to the Department of ru~9e Oll, a wey1';ly basis ai:14 iµ a fonµat 
sp(}ci6ed by *e :Qepmrtient pfJW!tiq~: · · 

(1) Full name, address, and tbe telephone nuinber ofthe ultimate user or 
research subject, or 09µ4J,ot information as determined by the Secrfl~ry of the 
Uni~ed ~tates Pe:partmerit 9f ~ealt'1,nd I-l~_aµ, ~ervjc;~s, ~nd tp.e ge~~er, and date 
,otb1rtl1 oftjle uit1l]late user, · · 

.- (2) The pr~s9riber's category of licensure iro.d lice11se numb~r; federal . 
controll¥9 substance registratio4 :nµmbm-; and qie state m.eqJcal l~oense numb~ of 
any pre,s(.)riber :using th.e. ~ed~r!:ll co11,trq~l~d subs~c:e regilitration p.umber 9f a 
government-exempt fa.c1bty. · · · 

· (3) Pharmacy prescription numberl licen$e immber, ah<i federal, controlled 
subsfanQe :i:eijistratiqn n1Jtl'.lb~r. 

(4) NDC (National Drug Cocle) number of the controlled substance 
dispensed. · 

(S) Quantity ofthe contrC?lled substance dispensed. 
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(6) ICD~9 (diagnosis code), if available; 

(7) Number ofre(ills ordered. 

. . (8) Wh~ther the dru_\s Wij,~ dispensed as a refill of a prescription or as a first-
ti:me request. - · 

. . ~ . ' -

(9) Pate of origin ofthe prescription. 

(10) Date ofdispensing ofthe prescription. 

(e) Thjs section ~al) become oper~tive on Jan1Jai:y 1, 2005, 

15. Hea\th ai,.d Saf~fy Cod,e sectloi;i. 11 179 states: 

•- ,. -. ' 'A pers~ri who fills a pre'scription stian keep it' qji ijle for at least three years
from the date of,:fj,)litlg it. -

16. l-teaith ~d Safety Code section· 108695 states:· 

To the ext!:,lµt that tJ:le req~ireni~n.ts ofthis.chapter ijte identicaJ with the 
federai aQt, aU regut@;tiqns and_ ap.y ai.oendw~ts to the regulatio11S adopted ... · 

·pµr~eynt to th,e f'ed~~al act, tl;l,at .andn tjff,e(?t 9n Janµary 1, 1978, Qr that &e adopted 
on or .a~~r w.at ~~tel sh~p b~ the P9t~9p. prev"J?;~9I\ p~ckaging regul~tio11s of \l:J.1?.
state. · ' 

'.RE.GULATXQNS 
17. California Code o:fRimJ!!,tious (CCR)i m1e 16,.SQC,:tjop 1707,2, states in relevan.t part: 

(b) ... 

,. . ' . (2). When the patie1,1.t or ~gent is b,ot p~esent (i~clucJh1g but ~ot limited to a 
pres(;),ript1on drug that Wi:!:~ shippe~ by ~ail) a p);larm~cy sb!'\11 en~ure tha,t the 
patien,t n:ceives writte,n notice: · · · · 

. . ' 

(A) ofhis· or her right to request o'oiisulta.tion; aiJ.d 
. (B) a telephoue 1fo.a1ber from w)Jich the patient may optaip oral cgnsultation

fro111 a pha.11~a~lst who bM r'e!!ogy A¥ce&~ tp tµe P~\~ent's :~vord. 

18. CG~ title 16, section 1711, states in r~l!;)Varit p~it: 

(a) No ;nedicatiqn sl:.i,al} be dispensed on pfes9ri.ption exceP,t in a new ·.. 
cop.taj.p~ wh1Ph i;io.nfQrm{l vvit:b. ~1attdf!1'4~ ~~t~tii1§b,~g-i,n ful( gffiq~! cqn,.pen<:ha. 

Ill 

Ill 
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19. CCR, titie 16, section l7fi3, states in relevant part: 

(d)-A inanµfactµrer or wholesaler shall not accept payment for or allow the • 
Qse of ap. entity's crecUt to establish an account fqr tµe purchase of dangero\1S c;lrugs 

·or cleyi~e;;; from any person other than: (1) th\;,l owner(s) ofr~cord, chii:if execµtive 
off1cer, or cI-iief fin~c.ii\l offi9er li~~d on .the p~nJ'* f~r tl}e aut,l:lorized person; and 
(2) ?ll .iµi ac9~unt ~ef!l'mg, t~e Mqi~ oqhe _perm11t~e. · · 

20; Code ofFi{Qer~l R,egula,ti9ns (CPR), title' 16, section 1701.1, st~tes in relevapt part: 

. . , .. (a) In ord•.•er to assis_·t manufi.·act.. u.rers ofp.:res.·cription wµg.'s. iii dt.sch~.rgjng their 
responsibmties unq,er tile act couci;:rniug such qwgs t);iat are <;listri\mted 1;o 
.pharrpacies, the Con.s1;1mer J:>rogq~::t Safety Coi;nip,i.~~ioµ .b.a~ cqc,lified this statement 
of its policy c911cert1fog W?,ich, pres9ription drug pacbiges supplied by 
.m~nµf~W.r.er$ to ph@rm_.ijq1i:;:·_·s· ...m~,s.t?.om_1ply. with the "special" (9h\l,dMre~istant)
p~cka~mg r~qui~~rp.ep.ts COll~\9ed \n 16 crR 1700.15. · 

' '. - ·' · ,•. , i ~-,·,,,' I • 1' • , _ : 

(b) Manufacturers e>f prescription d;rugs may package such dnigs for .. _ , 
distri~µtion to phar,rn~cie~ in different types ofp13,ckag;$, depending on w}lether 
.(he, manufac~rer i~ten<;ls th1,1.t thy p~ckage wi!l ~¥-.tU~ one fn wb,iq~ the dp11g is 
ultiroately given to the co:n,s1u:p.er .or w~etl:ier 1t t~ 11;i~~µcJ.,~4. tp.at tJ:ie pµ{ll1l.l~i;,ist will 
repackage the drug ~fore it is Q.ispe;n~yq tp tqe cown~i:ner. If .tb.e qrug is suppHeel in 
a bull,< pacKage :itom wlticl:1- .ins1,tiv~~1:JaJ pr~*P.riptipps ·we ~~tenQ.pd tP :C,e r_ep~clqiged 
by the pharmacurt:1 ~1:iy Jilap.ufacturer ne~4. not u,U_llzf;} sp~crnl pac;kagmg. :ij9wever, 
the C::orµmission ip~i;irprets 'the proyisipn of.the act. ~s requiring thiiJ a)l pres(}riptjon, 

• drugs su1'Ject- t~ a special pa.ckagqig ~tap,d!Jl'4 that are p~strib1:ted to P~!Jftp.acie~.
· shall 1;,e m spec111.l. p~~kaglng i;f~e. immediate pl'l,ckage m wl;uch ~he. drugs are . 
4istributed by the w.aP\l{~ctw.-er 1s 111tenq~~ to be tl.J:e paqkag~ !n wh1c~ t~~ d,rugs 
are d.ispenseclto 1hY cqmmmer. Exmnple~ <;>f s1;19h packages blc~-q.pe n1n~w1ic . 

.dispensing ~\;lviq.e~; dropper 'qottJes; p~ckages with ''tear off' \11;bels; pa.ck.ages· · 
wl:iiqb ~nporporate B;Qqillary ip,structiotjs for c9ns1.:m::i,er hw,1dling, storage, qr use on 
penµanen,tly affbq.:d portion,s qf their l~bels; wt~ prqducµ; i:n.tenqed to l>e · 
rvconsµtl,'ltei,l in th,eir origi.µaJ q1:mtaj11ers. 1'11.e CQID:ipj!;lsiq~ \)~lie.ves t.h?.t this 
Interpretation is nec1;1sS!JfY ~n org~r to_ hwure th(.lt tl;iy p~~m~~lst wUl ;wJu~Uy ... , 
dispense the ctrug in the prop~ p¥-;k.!'lSll, ~f;th-~ phannacjst re?~tve:i a ~equ(ist from 
the c9nsumer or ~µ prder frol!). the pr,e~Qr1~mg m,edical practmone.r for ..· . 
cop.v~nt!ona~ (n9ri,cqmplying) paclcaging, section 4(b) ofth,e ,ct. p(;lr,rp.it~ the .. 
ph~mf!.ci~t tq ~9Vvl1; ~t,.e pa~k.EJ.ge to c9ti;V,r,pt~qn;~l p~9,~p,ging. qr repB,c);cage t:I:ie 
·d~ug in cqnvent1omtl paqkagmg. · ·' r · · 
• : o ·,, ' I . ' - , ,; O i 

(c) Mam.jfa9turers should aJso note that sectioQ 4(a) ofthe act (which allows 
a product Jo be lll,f\rk~ted i11 nonc~)l~plying packaging ofa sjll,gle size under cert(J,in 

·circumstcJ,noes) does not apply to prnscriptic,m q_rµgs ~bje<;t to s~ctioll 4(b) of the 
act. Thus, since the se~tion 4(a) single-~iz; exempti9µ for over-the-cqup,t~r drugs 
an,d_ of:p.er hoqsehoW substan~e~ ~oes not. ?,pply tq prest.ription d,rugs, every µnit of 
a pr~s9rjptio1;14r1,1g .§µbject to fl special paR~aging s,ttµ,it,l91:d w'-1iGJ1 i~ di~µ-~p4te<:i. to a 
·pharm11cy in a pac½aie in~y~cled by ~h~ r~w,V:4fa~re1 tp ~~ g4~p~n,~e9 ~o a · · 
con~\HJl@f .SPf!ll b~ If\, SPr:wWt P~,y~JHng. . . ' . 

' (d) Nothin~ h~ this Stfltemeut ~f policy and hlte!P!~fation_ sho~ld be 
mterpret~r;I. as ret1~y~ng the P.h~fW~Cl~t qftlJ,!;'l respQ,:mb;hty of insun11g that all 
prescription drµgs subject to ·a special packagin~ st~nq.~cl a.,re dispensed to the 
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consum~r in specif!l pac;.!cagiµg unlesi, otherwise ordered by the prescribing 
pr~cti~ionl}r qr otherwise reque~~q

~ 

by th.e con.sumer. · 
. ·. 

21. CPR, tme 21, section 1301.11 st~tes in relevant part: 

. (a) Every pers9n who manufactures, distributes, dispenses, ipiports, or 
ekpom any 901:1,trolled sµbstance or who proposes to engage i:Q. the Jnanufacture1 

d~stribution, dispen~ing, irµpqrt~tic,m or e,c:portation of any conzyolled ·substance 
shall obtain a registratjgp. 1JµJess exempte.cj. by lr;iw or pursuant ~Q §§ l 3Q 1.22 . , 
thr9ugl). 1391 \+6. Except as i,r.ov~~\d i~ paragrapp. (b) of this seqtion, (}nly persons 
actually engaged in swih acl;rvitjes ~e requirtid ~o obtai.1> a registration; related or 
afO~la;wd perso:µs who are 11ot engaged, ip s119:l:i iict,iyities ari:: IJ.9t reqqi_ri:::4. to be 
register~d. ~Pr example, a stoqlmol!ier pr parent Qorppp),tion of.1;1- corpor~ti,o:n 
map.v.:fcl\qJ:WV!l 90ij1J'9~l~~ svb~,~1;1p~~ I~ iwt trq~ir94 ~o ~pt~m -~ registr~ti.o:n,) 

22. CFR, title 21, section l.301.12 states in re~e,yant part: 
' . ·(a) A separate registreytion is required for eacl:i princip~l place of business or 
proff;,ssiona,l pn,1.Qtice ~t one gener~ physical iocation wh,ere 99ntr91led su,pstances 
are_ matiqfa,ctµred, ~\sh}buted, imported, expo~~d, or dispen.~e9 by a pers9n. 

23. . CFR, title 21, section 1304.22 staies in relevat,tt pmt: 
" • • • • ¾ '• ·n' ~ • • ' 

. ,, Each person registered or authoriied (hy § 1301.13(e) or§§ 13◊7.lJ-
1307.p ofib,is cha~ter) to m,unu(AAwre, dJs,tr~bute, ui,spe~s~. 4µport, ~xport or 
con4vRl researqh with qol;\trQ1lep,sul}~ti;m<,:~s ~hall n;i~mti:i,ip, q.;,,9pr~~ w~tli ~he 
inforrpatiop. liste~ beli;,w. · · · ' · 

(a) Records for ui\inUfactwers. Each per'soh registered or authorized to 
mahu,ffl.qtUre coµtf9lled sup~tance.s sbaH ro,ain~l;lin reco.rds with the foHowing
infonn.ati9n: · · 

-(2) For ea.ch controlled substance i,n :nni.shed form) 

(vii) Th~ ntlm.bet ofqomm.erclal containers 4istribµt~ fo other persons,
i:nclu<Jm.g tl.}e qate of ;w.cl nun:i.ber,of <;,qptai\J,ers in eaqll r~9.uctJqll :frow. itwcntory, 
ap,d t~e name, ad~es.s, aµd p;gis~a~ipn µ,utnl;Jer o(tb,e persqp to wl,19m tp.e
containers were d1.str1buted; · 

• 0 •f'. 1 •' ' c·{I'' •'; •• • 

24. CFR, title 21, section 1~05.13 sta,tes in relevant part: 

(~). A. p.urch!J;Se.r.m~st s;1.l;)m..it Co.py 1. an..d C.op.y 2 ofthe DEA Form 22i to the .suppher tm9 re1a.:in 9opy 3 m thv pµrc;;h~sei:'s me~. 
' . 

8 Second Amend~ Accusation 

http:nutllber.of
http:1.301.12
https://exempte.cj


1 

2 

3 

4· 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
;J 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

25, C~R. title 21, section 1306.22 states in relevant part:: 

{:b),Each refillip g of a prescription shall be entered on the back ofthe 
prescription or 9n another app!opriate docµ:rn,e~t or electrpp.ic ptes~riptiop. record. 
If e11,te~ed on anoth~r document, su.gh as a m~qNatiQ;p reco~d. or f~ectronic . 
pres~riptio~ record, the document or re9ord r:1us1 be un\fqW1,ly maintaiped and 
re!j.d.1ly r~tr1ev~:ble. · . 

. . (c) The foi~owing iti.formation niust be retrieval:il~·by the prescriptton
n\Jmber: 

(1) The name arig dosage form of~tle co~trolled sµbstance. 

·(2) The tlate filled or refilled. 

_(3) The quantify dispensed. 

(4) the inJtials ofthe dispensing pharmacist for each refjll. 

(5) The total xnunber ofretills for that prescription. 

(d) l:fthe pharmacist merely inJii~ls and dates the back ofthe prescriptio~ or 
ami.otat~ the electronic prescriptiqJJ. record, it shall be dee,:r,,.et;l tl:11:\t the :fuJl face 
amoµnt ofthe.pr~scriptjon has bren di.speµsed. · ·. . . · · ' 

, (e) The prescribing practj.tioner may autbwizeadditlpnal r~fills of Schedule 
m or IV oontrolle~ substanct;i~ on th.,~ original prescriptic;m tl:µ'9ugh _tm gral re;fj11 
authoriz_ation trap,sminefl tq t~~ Phari:n~C?ist provi1~~ tlif? _f9'19wing coµditiol)s are 
met: · , 

(1) The total quanJ;ity authorized, including the aiµpunt ofthe original 
prescriptjoni does 11ot exc;:e,e_g :five refill~ nor y-;id:e~g t>eyond six months from the 
<late ·of issue 9~ t)J.e original pre~cripti~n. · · 

. · . (2) The pharmacist obtaining the or~l authorization records on the reverse of 
the original pap_·er _presclipti_o_n or an_n_.otat_~-.tbe eleotron,,c pr~crip_t_ii,)n r,eqo;d _with 
the date, quarmty ofre~ll, number of~~d1t1onal re;fi.11s aµtp.c:;m?,ed, and 1mt1als the 

' ·, ' ' ' '; 1 •. ' '' • , . 

.paper prescription or annotates the electronic prescription r~ord showirtg who 
received tq.e authoritath;in µ-o~ t~e pre~criping practitio11,er wbo iSSU\:9 th~ origin~
prescription. · · · ' · 

(3) 1'b.e quarttify of eich addition;.,i refill authorized is equal to or less than 
the cj'u!)-lltity autl10r\zed for t)le tniti~ ;filling o~ thQ original :prescript~on. 

(4) l'he presodlling practitiqner must e,tf}ci.ite a new and se:parate . 
prescription fqr any {\-9,~itJcmal qu~t.ities beyond the tive~reifill, suc~month 
14n~tation, . . 

/(/ 

--------········ ... 
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(t) As an alternative to the proceduies provided by paragraphs (a) through 
(e) oftn~s s~ctio1!, a comp1;1t~r applicf;l-ttc:m may ~e U.B¥d for th~ s.t9rage and-retrieval 
ofrefill 1nfgrmat1on for ongll.1,1.ll paper prescrip~1on: order~ for controlled substances 
in f,,qhedule III and J;V, subJectto the following condi~ions: · · · · · 

. (1) Any such proposed computerized appli~at}on must provide online 
retrievaf (via computer monitor or hard-copy printollt) qf original prescription 
order. info~~tion f~r those pres9riptio~ o:ders tllat ar~ curreptly authori:z;ed for 
refil}1~g, _TbJs shall 1nclq~e~ ~ut ~snot lm:11t~g t?, _data such as the orlgi11al 
pre~cr~P'Q.Qn number; 9ate of1ssu~µce ofthe opg1r1qi prt;,$criptjqr1 ord~r by the 

.pra~t1t10!1er; :{\\Hname anq ll,qdr~s ofthe patient; Qa,tne, aqdress, aqg DEA . 
reg1strat1on n_Ul;llber of the pr[l.ct1,1onf;l.r; t,iµd the nl,'}.rue, str~ngth do~age fonn, 
quantity 9fthe controlled sµb:-,;twice pres,cribed (and quantity disp~:o,s~d if different 
from t!ib~ q1,1anti1ftiprescri9~d), aµ.d t}:ie t9ta1 11-w11rer. ofr~&lls au~µ,qrife1 by tge
prescn.)ng pracLl. oner, 

. (2) Any such proposed computerized applica,tiori must also provide onlirie 
•i'etriev~l (via computer monitor or harciwcopy printout) of the c;iurreµt ~till 1;1.istory 
for .Schedule Ill or IV controlled substance prescriptio:n. or~ers (those authorized 
f?r ~efill d:uring the past six mqµths). This ret'Ul history shall include, but is not 
lmutoo, to, the name of the controll~4 substa,nce, the date. of ff/fill, ijle quantity 
dispet).se<i, the klentification 9odt\ or name or \11;it\!;t,\S of the dispen,sip.g pha,nr!.adst 
fordea9p..ref1\1 a,p~ ~y tot.al mp:n,pey· !;}(p~~ns. c\i~eMeg, 10 ~te for ~t P,re1miptjoti
or er. · · · 

. (3) Documentation ofthe fact that the refill inforination en~red into the 
computer !;l-ach time a pharmacist refills an original paper, fax, or oral prescription
order for a Scheduie III or IV cqntro~le4 $t,lpstarice \s c9rryct must be proviqed by 
the individual phanuacist who makes u$e of~uch an appliqation. lfsuch ~ 
:application provides a hardwcopy printou, of each day1s- controlled substance . 
prescription order refill 4~ta, that printol,Jt s4all be verified, dat~d, and signed by 
the in~ividu~l pharmacist who refilled such a prescription order. Th.e h1dividua1 
pheyi;-m,acist mu.st wrify tp~t tjl~ qata iP,4icated ar~ correct ~d then sign this . 
docum,i.;nt in the S<clme manner as he would sign achec):< or lega} dom:iµient (e.g., 
J.H. Smith, or Jpln1 H. Smith), TbJs d9c\lp:lent_sh.all be t1Jaint;ained ii:ia separate file 
,at that pharmacy for a period ,of two years from the dispensing elate. Tl,iis pri11.Wut · 
of the dais. co11tr0He~ S\lqst~gll pi:escription ordlrf refill data must be provided to 
each. p.parm..acy us.ing s9c.~H,:,·c·Qlllputeri~ed appli~ation with!fl 72 h.oµrs oftqe.4ate 
on WP.l<:lh th1:1 refill WEI§ $:11spense4,. It -qi.ust be verified and signed by eac.h 
pharmapist who is fnvolved with such i:Uspe11sing. 111 Heu of such·a priri.tout, the 
pharmacy shall maintain f;1. bound log book, or separate file, in wh~cl;i e~ch 
inq.iv~dµal pharmacist i.nvolved iri. sueµ qispensing shall sign a statement (in the 
manner pi:~viously describ,ed) eacll day, attestlrig to tl:).e fii.ct _tb~t the refill , 
informl,1.tion entered. iµto thy computer tl;mt day has beep reyJewed by tim arid 1s 
correct as sh.own. Sµch a book or. file mtist be maiµt2\W~9 at \he ph~acy
employing such an appUcat~on fo~ a peripd oftwo ye~s a;ft~r the 9ate of 
dispen.sing the approp~iately a1,1thorizeq r~fill.. · · 

· (4) Arty such computerized application shall have the capability of 
producin~ a pri11tQut ofany refill 4E,t,1;f1. thtlt the user pharmacy is responsible for 
maintahpng ui;l.<!m- the Act tmd it.s implemeri,~ipg ,:egulations. For e~!WJ.ple, tilts 
WOl.l,lP inc)qge a f()filJ-by-re.fiH 1:1.vdit trail fpr ~y spec.tfieg strenlrth ap..g dosage 
fonn of any co:ritrolled, 1:1uqstance (by ~~ther hnmg <;ir generic name or both). ~llch a 
printout m,u~ 4).clud,e name of¢e prescr}bmg pract!tion,er, name and aqdress ofthe 
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patient," quantity disp~nsed on each ret111, date of dispensing for each refil1, name 
or identifica;t\9n code o:ftlle qispensing ph,arm.acist, oo,d the numl?er ofthe origi:gaJ 
prescriptjo!_! 9rtj~r. !ll any y0mpu1e1-tz;ed appljcation employed by a user pharmacy 
the centr1tl r~co,rqkeepir1g l9cati9n must be c~pablfl qf s~~ding the p:r~ntoµt to the -
phan11;;cy w~tpi:q 48 ~OU:fS, anq 1fa )?EA ~pi:;9j~l Ageilt Qr rnveHiOQ lijv~stig?.,tor 
reque~w acppy of.~uqp prillt9ijl fyl)m the 1;1:;;~r phiµmiJ;cy, it must, ifreqq~teq ~o do 
so 1'r th~ Ag~p.t or invres~i~ii,tor, vm;Jfy th,e prillt(}l.!ct m~n:m:iHwJ cap~bility of its 
applic0,t1011 by 99Q\l~-~m~t}O.ij (e.~., pq~t~aJk). . ' . . · 

. (5) hi the event that a pharmacy which em.ploys suc4 a computerjzed . _ 
appli1;ti.ti'2n experie:\19yS sy~~~rp. ~owµ-t~Il).e, tqe ph,rm~cy mµ~ bav~ aI1 aux~)htry 

pr9cydure which wUi be used for docqm.entatjo1.1 ofreµlls of Schi,41.d~ III an,,d iv . 
controlled, substance prescription or4.er~. 1:')Jis au,~iliarypro<;edqre J;I1Ust. eqsu,re that 
refilJs_ ar_e_ ~-".·__.th_,P_ri2;e_d____b_y._the o_-,:._igin_.al pr_e.. _sQrip_t_ ion 9rd_fr_, __ tpat_ th_.!' m__ 1;1x_j_m__µ!Jl n_u:m__ per
of r,t1fills h~s IJ,ot been ~x,qi::ede8, tlJ/9 th~(ftll oftpe ~ppr?priate d!!ta m-e r~t~~ed fqr
onl!t).~ 41,1-1~ l:illtrY a,s ,Sl)Oll_~ ~r ,compu1er. ~rstep:i ~s a;Y~JI$!b}; .(or p~~ ~gam1 ' 

. ' . (g) Wh~n_''ftlin_'g. ·_ r~:ijll infqffuatioh_ :fo.r o_ rigin~l paper, fl.ax.'.' Or oral prescription
orders for Sqbedule W: or IV contrqPrisi StJbstiiincQs, f!. ph.µmacy may l,lse o:p.ly one 
oftl;ie :tw9 ttppljqatiQJJ~ q~9r~b\.'4 ~ paragraphs (a) tbp?u~h (~) pr (f) o:ft!i~~ · s!'Xlt~on. . . . ' ... ·. .· . . ' . . ·. . . .. . ' \ ' ' . ,,· ' . ' ' ' ' 

. ' '(h) Wlll)n filing refill i:nJbrm~tion for electfd:dc prescriptions, ·a pb!!~~cy 
InU$t ~~e t_lil applii;,~tio11 tµ~tm~me JPe reqtJ,il'.euiwPt~ qfp~ 1~ 11 qftJn~ chapter. 

COl)TS 

26. section i;z_s,3 oft;4e C::o4e states, in pertin~l;lt part, that the l3oai-4 lllay req~;;,t die 

adminis{r~Uv.~ law ju4ge to diree:t a iiQenti~te f9µnd to·have committe? a violation or viol~tlon,s of 

the licensjpg ~ct to pay as~m riot to ~xoc,:ed. the reiisquabi~ c~sts of'11e investigati9n and 

enfsnceriient ofthe c"'5e. 

:rAcrs 
Noveinb,er i6, 2oio J,µspection/I~vestigation 

'l,7. On ~ep~e~ger 10, 2010, the Boap:l receiveq ~ 9owplaint ~Ueging Responde11J 

Savori.Corii. h~ct multiple que~tionable cUspensing procedwes. On 6ctQbtlr 19, ZO lO, the ];3Qard 

received a secon~ cohip1Aillt whh;:h alleged ess~ntia.lly #le same q\iestionable practices. 

28. 6n November 16, 2oib, tho. :e6ard's inspeQtprs 001.141.wt~ a ro~ti;ne itgipection ~nd 

ooniplaint invesiie;ation ofR,espon4ept Sii.von.Coµ-i \9cated at 2-510 El Ca,;nh10 R~~l. Suite A, in 

Carlsb.ad, California, Respondep,t Brown was presvnt. together with apha.rmac\~t, five pharmacy 

. technicians, an IT specialist, a sl:i.ipping specialist for '\DailyMed California," the operations 

manager from Indianapolis for "PailyMed Cal~for:Qia;' the Vice President of SuperValu, Inc., and 
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the Vice Presiqent of)?har01a9y Operations for DailyMed Pharrnacy (Non~Re~\dent Pharmacy 

Lice,nse NRP 956, cancelled); all w~th the same address as Respbn9,ent Savon.Com. 

29. During the course of the inspection, the Board's investigators learned that two 

pharmacies ope;ated wit~in' Re~pondent Savon.Com's licensed prem~~e in Carls~ad, 

California: Respondept S~vpn.Com and ":PajJyM~4 Califprµi~'; (al~o lmow~ as I?aUyMed 

I)edicat~ :FacHitr "DMPF"). DailyMeq. ca,iforni~ h~s never beeQ. Ucen~~d by the ~oard as 

either a pharmJicy or wbp!e$aJer. DailyMed c~iforofo, was .a)s9 never r~gistered with :the Federal 

Drug: Enforcement ,Agency (DEA). 
• ~ - • ' , • " , ,,_,,~ I /, ' • • -. " - " • , . . • , 

30. On or !ilQOll-t November 9, ioo9, SuperVall;J Iµ,c., ~he owners ofRespondent 

Sav9~.C~nn, and kcadia Re~owce~, i:nc., dba A,i:9a4iaJ-i:eait:hC~e, _pne of the partners in 

])ajlyMec;l Phai'.~acy, eµ.tl.'red into an awe~memt to provig.e prescriptlqn drug serviQes, to bi~l. a~d 
16 adjw!.icate claims for WeJIPoi,nt's Qij]ifornia Medi¢ajd (M:eqj-Cid) memb~ patients, Under the 

terms ofthe agreement, Well:,Pq~t•s C~i:fprnia M~icaid (Megi-C!!,l) ~ember p~thmts' 

p;escriptions were processe<;l al)d store~ at PaiiyM.9d Pi»nn~y in, IJ;i,c;li~apolis, llldiana. 

. Resporid,ent S~V9ij,COm #~80~ authoriz~d PailyM~ fharmacy to l?iU Ceylif~r~~a Medjca.id 

(Medi~Cal) m~b,er patients' prescriptj.on 4rugs usl:qg ;R.esponl\ent ~ayo1,1.Com's Medi-Cat 

Prov~der Number, af1d Na;tiQIJ,al COtlWlyl for Pre~oription Drug Jir~grEUUs (NC:PDJ;>) Proviqer 

Identifie&tiou'Nu,m~eri l as well as the ~CPDP Nwnl;,er for Sttvdn #Q741 located 'in Poway. 

Under tl).e agteemeh~ I.>aJ,lyMed Phain:iaQy lQ Iµdiaaapolis was billed for the pb.armace,;LtJoal 

dr~gs shipped to Respondent Savon.Qom's i~cehsed l<.>Qri.tio11 ~ Carisbad1 Ca.\ifoiµ,ia. Respo~dept 

Sav.e6n.COlJL trqpsfw:re!,\ the pharinaceutical d,rugs to D~ilyM~4 C~ifor1?,ia (also ·lciiown as 

])ailyMed Dedicated F~cjiity, ~i>:MDF"), the u~lioensed phEi.nnacy operating in,~jde Respondent . 

Savon.Corn. Dajlyfyl~d California tllen dispe11sed the phf!,m,aceittlcaJ qrugs to WellPoint's 

. California ~edlcai4 (M.:eqi-Cal) membe.r p~~i<;m1S by: (l) ~ownk>~14i,11.~ th,e pat.~ents' pr~scripti6n 

1The NCP]);p Proviper Identification number was developed over 25 y1;1w-s ago to provide
pharmacies with a.UJJ.ique, natiop!'IJ .t4~t1,titl.1;:r tha't would assist pharmacies i:n th!;/Jr lnterr;ictiol).s 
with pb.armacy payer:s aµQ c;latm~ p~pq~ssp:i;s. Toe NCPPf Provider D;) is a seve1J.'•~igit :qBJllbe~ing 
system that is assigned to every hcensed pharmacy and q~a,liijed NonRPharmacy J?lspensmg S1tes 
(NPDS) in the Uni~~d Sta,tes. · 
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data from Dai1yMed ~n Indianapolis onto computers i:nainta!l].ed at Respondent Savon.Com~s 

licensecl facility; (2) printing out prescription lab~ls in t:Iie name "D~lyMed C{l,lifornia;" 

(3) placing the 1;DailyMed CaUfornia" lal:i~ls on co~tainers packaged with :the phwaceutical 

drugs that had l;leen tr~nsfeired frotn ltespondent Savon.dom fo "Dailyl\.1:ed CaHfomia;" and 

e4) once packagecy, shipping t!ie ph,armaceµtica,i drugs from R.esporiclent Savon.Com's licensed 

faciHty to the Med~-Cal member pa,tkmVi using DailyMed Plw.imaoy' s namQ on the shipping 

pcl.ckrtges. 

31, -Bf;lginning in or about JaniJary 2610; and coptinui~g u»,tn the time ofthe fospection 

on Noveµib<:}r 16, 2010, Respondent Brawn serv~p Mth~ "i>harmaoist-IA-Cbarg~ ofRespoµdent 

Saven.Com aj:id ~ the Gener~ M;mj4g~r fi~ CA.';) ofDailyM,d C~Jifornia, the unlicensed 

pharmacy. The ~o phi.iJm0,cies operat~ at Rtb$pobdi:int SavonX!oin1s licejised facility as 
follows: 

(a) Resporident Sa.von.Com and. Da.ilyMed C!ijifomia, tl),e @licensed pharinri.\:y. m.ai:nta.ined 

separate oomputd systems for t4e two pharmacies inside Respqnd~~mt Savon.Com's licensed . 

facility; 

(b) Responqept savon.Com i\fil-1 l5ai1yMed Califomi~ maint~ined separa.te la.bels for the 

prescriptions dispensed by the twp pharmacies; 

. (c) ltespoh,dent Savon,Cofu wid OailyMed Ca~i;forbia maintained separate inventories in tlie 

·tw.6 pharmacies; 

 (d) DailyM~d Cajifm:µ.ia did not have a pbarrnacy 'liQen$e or!!- DEA re.gistratiori, and 

 therefore ~id not ha,ve the requifed DE.A. i2i forms to :till O\lt to purC::h!I-S·~ Sche4ule TI ooµtrolled 

substa,nces. R,l}~ponc\{ints ·~avop..Com. and ~;ow.n authodzed PailyMe4 Callfomia and/ot 

DailyMed Pharni~cy to est.abli11h a line of criilit au.cl order danierous qrugs and controlled 

substimces for PailyMed Ph~rma,cy frpm five di:ff~r~n1 wnoles~ler~ usµig Respondent 

Savon.CO:tn1s pharJ.11aQyJice11se and DEA number. These phannaQeuticiu drugs were.shippeQ to 

Responclent Savon.Com and b}lled to l)tl,i!y;t-,1ed Pharmacy in Indianapolis and its subsidiaries. · 

Respondents Brown and Saven.Com transferred th,ese pharmaceutical drugss to DailyMed · 

California with.out any accom,panying DEA 222 form authorizing the transfers; 
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(e) Respondent Saven.Com authorized PailyMed California to dispen!!e the dangerous 

drugs and controlled substances to patients in PailyMecl Caljforniij'S lal;,eled prescription 

·c_ontainers fipm Responci~nt Savon.Com's licensed facility; 

(f) The prescriptions tlu:1.t DailyMed California processed at llespoo,d@t Savon.Com1s 

pharmacy were entered !md retzj.ned at DailyM.ed Pharmacy in lndb1napolis, aµd not in 
California; 

{g) Respondents Savon.Com and Brown eijdorsec\ i:iEA. 222 t'orins wit4out the quautity 

recf;lived and the date; 

(h) ' the CURES reporting by Respondent $~von.Com. did 11ot refl~t the pharmaceutical 

drugs disp~nsed by DailyMed Califoroia at Respondent Sayon.Com's facility; 

(i) Respondent Savon.Com received dang~QUS drugs and controlled SlJbStances in the 

shipping and receiving section o;fRespondent S~vo:µ.Com's f~cilify, transferred most of these 

dangerous drugs an_d cori.trolled substances to Daily'.M:~ California, vvhc;:i then shipped out the 

dafigerous drugs and controlled substances to fill mail drder prescription.s froni Respondent 

. Savon.Com's shipping _and reoei~ing location; 

{j) Respondent Savon.Com did npt mamtaw at its licensed facility the har4wcopy 

· printouts for the refill prescnpti!)ns djspensed for Schedule ITI ati4 Schedule IV controlled 

substances for either Respondent SaVon.Com or Daily:Med Calif9rnia, the l.lniicflnsed phanµacy; 

(k) Respondents Brown and Savon.Com did not 4ocurnent, by pruiting, verifying and/or
' . 

slgnit!g the record for the pfoiforiptjons they refilled within 72 hours; 

{l) Respofidetit Sav6h.Ccim ~d Brown f~iled t~ 
' (\ 

ma:mtain ori~miµ prescriptions for the 
. . 

Schedule II controlled substances di~pensed throu$4 PailyMed California, the unlicensed 

pharmacy1 at Respondent SaveOn.cow;s fa:ensed facl~ity. 

32. 01:l March 8, 20 i1, the Board issued a cease and desist notice to D~lyMed C~lifornia 

under Business and Pro:fessioris Code seotiqn 4110 to stop cob.ducting, opernting, prp,.cticing, or 

acting as a pharmacy without being licensed by t}le Board in the same suite as Respondent 

Savon,Com located at'2510.Bl Camino Real, S1,1ite A in Carlf!bad. 
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33. On March 8, 2011> the Board issued a wri.tten notice ofviolation to Respondent 

Savon.C6m for allowing DailyMed California to operate a pharmacy within Suite A at 2510 Bl 

Catn.irio Real, Suite A in Carlsbad when only o#e site licellse is permitted per premise. 

June 14, 2011 lnspectfon/lnvestigation 

34. On Marl}h 24, 2011, the );!Of\l'Q recelved a complaint frorn a pharmacist alleging 

DailyMed Pharmacy was m;ing S.:!Jesfilin to enroll his pharmacy's patients into it.~ pharmacy 

bubble packing process. 

. 35. On June 14, 2011, the Board conducted another compli11.rice inspection at1d co~plaint 

inve&tigati~n ofRespon~ent Savon,C9m l<;,ca~ed at 2S10 El Camino Real, S1;1ite A in Carlsbad, 
'.• ' 

' 
California together with an investigator frorri t}le Ca)iforp.ia p~partri:ient of flealto Care Services, 

and an agent from the Fedefa,J Bur~f\.U ofNar<iotic Ep:(orc~~t. 

36. On June H, _201 l; at the time of the inspeqtjoll/invr;stlgation, Respm;,,dent Brown 

continuedto authorize the ?rigina,l prescription record~ for Sgh~dule Ul, Sched'ule IV, and . . 

Sche~ule V controlled substance pr~criptions dispensed by Respon,cJent Savon,Com to be . 

maintained by DaUyMed Pharmacy in Ind~napolis, a:p,d •J:).Ot ln California where the drugs were 

dispen~ed. 

37. From January l, 2010 to May 16, 2011, R~spbp.de,p.t Brown and Resporident 

Savoi;i.Com failed to ·SUbIQ!t CURES rl}portirig fpr f;l~W,et the ph:scriptions proc~sed by D~lyMed 

. Pbahriacy in In:dianapplis or the controlle,:l s~b;rtances dispensed ~t Respon4i:mt Savon.Com. , .. 

38. On Jupe 14, 2011, Respondent Brown and R.,espond~nt Savon.C<:m:1. did not inclµde a 
. . . 

wri~ri.1wtice to pafaJnts with all prescripticms dispe~f?ed oftheir r{ght to consultation, and also · 

did not proviqe aconsultation telepho:µ~ n;umber for a Respondcilt Savon.Qom pharmacist in . 
Carlsbad, California with teady access to the pati~nt~' record.· 

39. On June 14, 2011, Respondel,lt Brown aµd Respondent Sa'vo:p..Com dispensed 

prescriptions in boxed CQP,tfliners wjtll, sMpping l!;l.bels cqxitaining the niiine DailyMe<i Califo.mia, 

and with prescription strip labels containing DailyMed Pharmacy's name with DaUyMed 

California's address withi,n Respondent Savon.Coro. 

/// 
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40, On June 14, 2011, RespondentBrowii alld R~spo~dent"Savon.Co~ dispen$ec} a 
.prescription by affixing a presc:ription lab~1 on a box of Cyclosporin 100 mg. capsules for a patient 

that identi:Qed th<:i inanufacti,frer as Watspn but was :tnaQ\l~l,y ch~nged to Teva, without the 

capsule idet1tjfl,catiqn t1,lso b~ing chimged. The result~t pre$c,r)ption l~bel identifiep tp.e capsules 

as oblong shaped, off~white in cQior, hiscrib~d PAZO _(r9µi Watson, but tl\e labei was affixed to 

~be Tev~ box of Cyclosporin ~qo mg caps~les w)liph l4entlfieq the capsul~s as an ohio~g shaped, 
•. ·• ,. • .-_ "' ' ' ' ' ' . ._ ~ •• -,i., ~ 

brown capsule, i.n,spribed with & Watson logo and 100 mg.  

, 41. .0µ. iune 14, ZOU, ResponcJentB.rown and Respondent Savon..Com used a dispensing 

machine to package prescriptiQD.$ in non~ohild resist<J,nt paclqi,ging tb,at were s~~t to patiepts with 

a "New Patieµt Acknqwledgm~nt Fqrmt without a"Node¢ ofN9n-Cl)ild R,e.:;isw-it Packaging" 

fo~in, wi~~Htt the p.ati(int requeitJ:ng no~wqhild proofp~ckaging, wi,d without the patj_ept's signed. ,-• 

aµtlioriiation to send non.:chUd resisttw-t pac~aging prlor to dispeii~irig. 

4~. ·on June 14, 2011, Respoµ.de~t Savo?.Com pi'oces~eci a prescriptio.n 'by dj~p~_sµ;i.g'the 

drugs at Respoµdent s avon.C6in' s f~cility fo Carl~b~d, C~Ufornia, l;,ut maintained the ptl,tient' s 

.ori~inal p:rescription r¢cords, wh~ch inolµd~d ijcp.cdµ~e in ang Svhei;lµ}e JV cou.trolle!l su!:is4\nces, 

at I>allyMed Ph~acy iri Indianapqlis, Indiana. 

43. ·Qµ JtJ~e 14, 2011, RQ&pondent ·sivon.¢om and Respon4vPt BioWP- dispensed 

'p:rescriptj~ns with the OEIQle ':DijllyMetl C.alifomia'' ~h the boxed co:ritain,ers, shipp}llg lab!;}l,S, and 

thi:i 11ame ''PailyM~d C~rlslm.d" on the prescriptiQn &!tip lal:Jels.. 

m;R,ST CAUSE FOR I>lSCIPLrtm 
, · , , . , , I' , . , 1 , - , ·• , . • I. , , · , , , ,1 f '~ , 

· ·(Unprof~iona.i"<jon(lu~t by ~espond~wts Savcrn.Com and Brown -
Dispensing Prescriptions i:n Illeglll Containers) 

44. R,l:)spoudeflt$ Sfctvon.Com aµd J,iown ,f;lf~ mi.bject to c;lis~ipli;n_ary i;ictjpn for 

unp:rotessional oori.~uct under Cocle sQctfon 4301, svbg,Msions U) md (o) i:n that on November 
' :• . - . ' . . 'l;'· ·! • ,~~ 'I ' t ' _-,.· '· '• . ~- ' < T- ;., ' _- - '.', ~ • - • "· 

16, 201 o, Respon4en-g; dispensed prescriptjqp.s iri pr~sctiption cop.tainerr, in 1he nani:e of 

DailyJ\lled CaJW;m;i.ia in yiql~tion of Code $1'}9tion 4076(a)(6), as set forth in paragraphs 27_to 43, 

whiQh are incorporated here by this reference. • . 

Ill 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
' ·< ; . • ,· • ' • • > ' ' ~ ' • • • • • ' 

(Unprofessiohai CoJiduct by llespo~(Jents '$~von.Com and Brown -

~l»t~ining P:rescripti9n il~or~s chi,t"br.state) 

45. Resp<;mderits Savon.Com ~nd ~rown are subj~ct fo diiciplipary aqtion for 

unpr9fessional conduct uricler Code section 4301, S'LlP4tvisio1;1 (o), in that on November 15, 2QlO 

and June 14, 2611, Re~poi;tc\~nt~ failed to maip,taiJ:,l in C~litornia the hard copy, original 

prescription record.§ for presc;irlp~i<;ms, incl,ugbig Scl.],ec;lµle ITT ~<;1 Sc4~dule iv co,ntroUed 

sU:b~nces ai~t Respcindents Savon.Com and Brown <;Uipensec) to D~Jlyfy'(eµ ¢ajJ:fornia patjeqts, 

in yjol&~ion qfCode seqtiqn 49ij1, s~b~ivi{lion (a) an~. s.eodon 41Q5, S1Jb4ivM01,1. (d), as set forth 

in paragraphs 127 to 4~, wbhih (U'e hlcorporat~d here by this riK~r~pce. 
TilU{)) CAYSE Fq~'i:>1~¢~LJNE 

(UJ,1profe115jo)).al Conci.ui;t by Respon<Jeµts S~YOQ,Cofu ~Q.d ~rown -

~ailing to J:>roptwly VerJfy and ~•.iitajfi Prei,cription Records) 

46, Respohdep~ Savon.Com. ali4 a"rowil are $Ubje'ct todiscjplinary ~ction for 
unpr~fes~i-onal cond,.uct uiider code sect$qn 4~oi, ~D!lectior?. (o), in 'tba.t oh ~ove~b~ 1st 2oio, 
Respopdents falle~ to properly prin~ out; ve;~fy, elate, sign Ei.n4 mail.ltain prescription records for 

refilled Scheclule fu and Sche4.ul~ IV controlled ®bstat).i;:~s in vioi~tion of CfR, titfo 21, .1306.22·, 

as set forth in _paragraphs ~7 to 43; whicl,i a,re ip.cgrpor~eq here by tllis ref<,ren~. 
' . ; ,, ,. ' ~ .'tJ , 

FOURT!J CAUSE FO;R DlSCIPLJNE 
~~-d-,,·'" ,,·•; - .. ,·.:····-,f.-·•~-.--•,) 

(Unprofessional CJp,Ju£t by R.~~p,u:ad~pt~ SaV!JQ,Cp,n and J3rQWll -

Aiding an!l .4,1::)etting t])e lileg11,l Wbol~al,i;o,g qf Dangero~s Drugs) 
47. 'Re13pcindep,\s s"avon):Som Md Brown are s~l,)ject to discipHµaiy aQtion for 

unprofess~Oni3-l cqpduot under Code seotion 4301~ St(bsflction (o), 11) tlJ.a,t Respon,qents .lliqed and 

al)~tted the iheg~l whol~saJjng ofditngefous drugs in violation ofCCR, -Utl~ i6, section 1783, 

subdivision (d)) as set fqrth in paragraphs 27 to 431 which are iµcorpor!\ted here by this reference. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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FIFTJ{ CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofession~l Conduct by R~pondents Savon.Cotn and Brown -

Failure to Mai~tain Origi~al Prescriptions for Controlled Substances) 

48. Respondents Savon.Coili ab.d :arowh are 'subject to disc;ipiinary actio11 for 

unpfofessfonal condt16t iJnder Code septfon 4:l0l, subdivi.~ion G), in that llespr.mdehts 

faile~ to maintain origiIJ,al prescriptions for Schedule II contr91led substances for at least 3Yel~TS 

from the d~e of f,Jlirig for pr~scription in violation ofHeaith and Sii:fety Coc.l~ secti~n 11179, as 

. set forth in paragi.'aphs 27 to 43, which are incorporated here by t,his :reference.. 
•,~_. . ;• 0 I ' '., ' \- ·••••· .; '~_; ••-., • > c:.; ., - -~ I . f•. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCiPLINE
.• ,.. .-1 •..• 

(UnprofessiQnal Con<Ju<1t 1,y RespQndents SavoQ.'Co:fu itµd Bt<nvn -

l\'.itdure to $µ\unit cililli$ Data on cfoµt:roii~d Substances Dispen~ed) 

49. Responqents Sav6n.Cofu and Bfown are subject to disciplinary action fo~ 

.-uri.profes$,onal conduct m;1d(;.lcr Code sectioiJ. 4301, subdMsto11 (o), in tlwt between January li 2010 

to May 16, 2011, :Respondents failed to subq1.it CUR:£<;$ data for tb,e Sc;hedqle II, Schedulem and 

Scbedule JV controiied substances disp~nse4 it~ violation oniealt)1 and S~fcty Coc\e S~cti,on 

1116~(d), as set fortll hi paragraphs 27 to.43, whi.ch ar~ iri09rporated here by this re~rence. 

SEVENTff .~~tis:fu F,?R D*S,t:::~LJN,E 
(TJnprofessioiial Cob,dµct pyR~pond.eits $avon.Com 1tnd Iirown-

AutJt()ri7;ing the J)ispensing of Controh~d Substances W~tb.Q~t a DEA RegistratiQn) 

50.. Respondep.ts SavQn.doi:n ariq Brown are subject to gispipHnary action for 

unprofes~ioiial conduct µuger Code sebticin 4301, SUb$eQt}on (o), in that OJ:). November 16, 2010, 
' . 

Respondents aidy4 and abetted Daily¾ed California to disperise cori.tro}Jed sut,stances at 
. Resp611dent S;:ivon,,Com's liceiised fiwility without~ separato DEA regi!;tr~tion in violEltion of 

CFR, thle 21, sectipn i301.l 1, su61,1ivtiJcm (a) aud sectio-.µ 1301.12, subdivision (a)1. ~ set forth iµ 

paragraphs 21 to 43, which are incorporEJted pere by tbis ~forenQ<S. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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EIGHTH CAUSE FOR :insCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct by Respondents Savon.Com and Brown -

the Operation of an Unlicensed Pharmacy) 

51. R~ondents Sav9n.Coin and Brown are subj~ct to disciplinary action fqr 

unprofe$$ional conduct under Code section 4301, SlJbdMsion (o): for tp.e operii.tion of DailyMed 

California, an unlioenseg. pharmacy, at Respondent S~von.C6m 's licensed pharmacy location in 

v~ohi.tlon of Code S¥ction 4110, SUbAiviston (11), as set :forth in paragrapl:).s 27 to 43, which are 

incorporated h~e by this foferende. 

-~H FAY.Si F~R. p:is~:rPi.,qiE 
(tr~profe(isionill don..cluct ~ ltespqp(le~ts Sav6n,Coru and Brown~ 

Failing to Adviiie ).>atien~ of their :Right to a PharilJacist Consu)tati1,>n) 

52. Respondt:lnts Savo;n.Com and l3rown are subject t(? disciplinary action for 

.unprofessional conchwt under C9de section 4301, sub:iection (o), in that E,espondents sl:iipped 

prescriptions wlthout written notice mfonnirig pati~nts oftheir right to consultat~on from a 

.. phatinac~st who bij.d r~ady access thQir 1»Q4Jc~r records, ~d failed to prqvide atelephone number 

of a California ph~Mist in violation ;/CCR, tit.le 16, $e9ti,on 1707.2, sub4M~i9µ (b)(2), as set 

:fi;>rtµ in paragraphs 27 to 43,·wpioh are incorporated here by this reference, 

TENIJI CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
I,,•• ' - ' ' .. '' • ' 

(Unprofes~ional Concluct by Respol)deuts Savon.Com and Browll -. 

Famng to l)ispeiis~ l\il;ed.i~ations h•·Pr~perJy La~eled Contahlers) 

53. Respondents Sa,von.tom Arid Brown are subject to disciplinary action fpr 

unprofessional co:hdllct under Code section 4301, subdivision (o), in that Respondents di~pensed 

medications in imp;.-operly labeled contajneis, ht violation ofCode Section 4076, subdivision (a), 

as St:lt'forth in para·graphs 27 to 43, whic-h are.jricorporated here by this refor~nce, apd as follows: 

a. Respon·aents shipp~d pr~scriptions with the name PallyM1:1d California on t~e boxed 

contairiers a;nd shipping labels, and the name DailyMed Carlsbad on the prescription strip labels; 

and 

Ill 
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b. Responde~ts Savon.Com and Brown dispensed a p~escription by affixing a 

prescription label on a box ofCyclosporin 100 mg capsules for a patient tbat ide)ltified the 

manufacturer as Watson but was manually changed to Teva, witb,out the capsule ide!J.tification 

being changed. The resultant prescriptiop. label identlfie~ the capsules as oblong shaped, off" 

white in color, inscrlbed Pi\20 from Watson, but the l~bel was affix.ed to the Teva bpx of 

Cyc(osporin 200 mg cap~U}\;.'S which idi,ntifie.tl the capsules as an ol:ilong shaped, brown capsule, 

inscribed with a logo and 100 nig. 
' ' 

ELEVEN'fil CAUSE FQR DISCIPLINE 
' ) ,, ' ' '. ' ' .· ,, . ' ' :', ' ' '. . . . '' 

(Unprof~sioµal Conduct by R~pond~nts S~von.Com and Brown -

l'ailing to Dispense Medi~tio:us in Cµill:1-Resistant Containers) 

54. Respondents Sa;von.Corp. and Brown are SlJbject to <lisciplinary action for 

unprofessional conduct under Code sectii;m 4301, subsect.jon (o), in that on June 14, 2011, 

Respondents· dispensed medicatlmis in no,ri--child r~i~taiit packaging Witb,out proper autlionzatlon 
. ' . \' ' 

or warning, in violation ofCCR,.title 16, Sect~on di7, subdivi13ion (~), and CPR, title 16, section 

1701.1, as set forth ln paragraphs 27 to 43, which ~e incQrporated l?,ere by this reference, 

'l'WELriJ;l CAUSE FOR ;QI§QIPLINE 
,, ,. ',,' I • ···, •" . ,•, , ' - ' 

(Unprofessfon~l ConclQct by Respon<lent:s Savon.Com aml Brown -

Enga~ing iu Fraud, Dishonesty, Decelt or Corruption) 

55, Respondents S!\VOn,Com abd Browii ate S\lOj~ct tQ disc;iiplinary action for 

unprofessional conduct u,nder Code section 4301, Sll,bsecti.911 (f) in thatRespondenfa engaged in 

acts involving moral turpitµde, dishonesty, fraudl deceit, or corruption as s~t forth in paragraphs 

27 to.43, which ar~ inctirport1ted hen~ by this reference, an,d a<! foUows: 

a. By illegally wholesaling dangerous drtigs in violation of California Code of 

Re~lations s¢ction 178~, subdivision ( d); ahd 

b. By illegally operating DailyM:ed C~Ufornia, an unlicensed pharmacy, at Respon4ent 

Savon.Com1s licensed pharmacy location in viol!'t!on of Code Section 4110(a). 

Ill 

Ill 
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'11IlRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DlSClPLJNE 
• ' , ' " >, , • c " · • •"' I. ' ~ • ' ' , . • · t _ ; , _ 1 , ; , · y •,, - , • I 

(Unproie~S-QJ).al Coi,.1lqct by ~espoud~:n.~ Savoii.Co:m aiuJ Brown -
Illegal Transfers of Schedule nControlled Sul;ista.nces) 
.. ,, ; 

56. Respondents Savon.Com and Brown are subject to disciplinary a?tion fqr 

unprofessional conduct under Code septiqn 4301 1 sub~ect~on (o), in tj)at Respoud(;lnts transferred 

Schedule II cohtiolled sub~B.I).Ces to DaiJy},19~ Ci.iHf9.mia, an u11ljqeb,si,d µhaqnacyl in viol;djon 

of Code secti&ri 41~9, subc\ivision (a)(l), and witbo~t corijp}eting and retai»lng DEA Forin 222·in' 

viQlation ofCFR, title 21l ~ection 1305.13, as set fortl.J, i;n parakaphs 27 to 4~, whM1 are 

ncorporat~ here by ~hi~ refere~ce. 

fOURUENTH CAUSE POR DISCIPLINE 
: · •.- · - -I,• ·.·, .•( , , · · :· ~- ·. :· ,- I ,, :"' : . • • - ,. • j /: l . ,-,• .( ,- ,' 

((Jnprofessional Coµduct by :R.espop~eiit~ S~von.Coni tit;1d ~rown -
thegal Triois:f~rs of Sched~le tii, IV aiacl V Contr{)i~e~ Sq_b~tanc~) 

57. R.esporiqefits s'E1:von.bom ~d l31own are subject to disciplinary ~&tion for 

UllJ?rqfession~l Q,Onclqpt uii.q.er C~ge section 43oil subdivlsi9n$ (J) !ll'ld (9) i;n that R¢spondeg.ts 

ransferrl;'ld Sc;h.ecJule iv:, iv and v conti;olle4 subst~iice~ to D~ilyMl'4 Caljfomia, an u~iice~sed 

phannacy, in vio~atioi of Code secti,op. 4169, subdivlsion (a)(l), an~ without maJntaini~g records 

co:hcernin~ the number of commerc~E!-1 co~tainers distributed, iµcl\ldll!-g the dE1,te ofanq. number of 

containers in each reC,U:6ti01J :from iµventory, a,nd the nim:J.e. ad~ress, and reg!s(rt1.tion number of 

the person to whom the cotitai,n~rs were distri1,uted in vioJ~ton of ¢FR. titJe ~l, sectipn l304,22, 

su,bc,livi;ion (a)(2)(vi:i)J as s~t fq~ in, pal'a$ia~lis 27 tp 4), whicll are incorporated here by this. 

refer~nce, 

• • ~- -:: ~- : -,f ,·' • - ' • .. . . . '_· ' •• 

WHEBJ?J:?Q;RE, Cqijip~l:l.inant requests that ahearing be luild on th€l matters b.:e~ein aVeged1 

-and that followipg the'hearing, the Bo~ ofPhtirmacy iisue a decisio,n: 

1. Revol,:,ing or suspending Pharritacy Licep.&e No. PITT 4~ i9 S issued to New 
AlQertson's, Inc., d.b.a. Savon.Coin #58P5; 

· 2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist Licen,se No. RPH 32935 issu,ed to Perry Wayne 

Bro-wn; 

21· Second Amended Accusa1fon 

·--~--~~--------····-··--------------· ·-· ·····--··--·-·----~--~~-
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3. Ordering New Albertson's, Inc., d,b,a. Savon.Com #5805, aµ.d Perry Wayne Brown 

to pay tlie Board ofPhapnii.cy the reasop.able costs c,f~e inv~&tigati~u..ancl-~forcement ofthis 

case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 1~ , 

4. Taking such 9ther and furt)::ier actio1n·ta%.~ 

6AtBP: ~(1<iJ~ ,< 

SD2011800857 

f 

22 Siio-ond Amended Accusation 
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ExhibitB 

Letter of Public l{~proval in Case No. 4143 



Date: ________ 

Daniel S. Day 
Vice Presiqent, Litig~tion and Re~ulatory CompHance 
New Albertson's, Inc.. 
250 P.arkcenter Blvd., 
Boise, Idaho 83706 

Re: LEITER OF PUBLIC REPROVAL 
In the Matter ofthe Ac;:cqsation Against: New Albertson's, Inc., dba Savon.Com #580.5 
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198 

• f • .. ' • - • . ,/ ~ . ' ' • - ' I ' • ' ;••:i 

Dear Mr. Day: 

611 M&Y 18, 2015, the Board ofPharmacy, Department ofConsmner Amiirs, St&te of 
Califori:ija, filed Secgnd A.tIJ.end,!:td A<;,cus!l.Von agwnst Nt;;:w A,lbertsQn's, Inc. 's Phtmnacy Permit 
No. PHY 4,819$, Tl\e Second Am!'(IJQ!t9 Acc~s~#on l,\l~eged that New Albertsoq's, Inc., a 
subs~diary of S1,1perval1.1, In,c. until Ma.NP. 21, 2013, apcl g.oiµg bµsiMSS as S;'1,von.. C::om #5~05, 
loq~ted ~t 2.519 El C{lroino Rep.1, Suite A, Cw\sbad, CA 92008, engaged ~tl. unprof~s~ional 
conquct as follows: · · · · · 

(1) un~er Business and Pi;ofessions Code section 4301G) and (o) on November 16, 2010, 
wh~n it dispensed prescripttons in pre$criptio11 container$ in th~ nan}e of:OailyMed California in 
viol?,*n ofB1,1si,1awss al)d Professions Co4e sec#on 4076(a)(6). 

(2) und,er Bµsirii:;ss and Professio:t1s Code sec;tion 4301(0) on Novim.ber 15, 2010 and 
June 14, ~011, when it failed to ;majµtain in Caj.jf9mj~ ~he h~Q .c,9py, original presc;ription 
records for prescriptions, inch.idJng Sc.h~4µ1~ Ip: fj.ll~ Sc;hed\ll~ IV Cr9Atrolled s1,ll;n~twcce:s that it 
dispen~ed to PailylV):ed, Califorµia patie#ts, iµ v~qlirtioµ 9f!lusi11ess Md Professions Code section1 

-

4081(a) and section 4105(d); · · · · · · 

(3) under Business and Prqfyssions Cope section 4301(0) on November 15, 2010 when it 
failed to prop~rly print out, verify, date, sign and ,Jnaintain prescription records for refilled 
81;',h,;:,idule III iµid Schedule IV coµtr9l~ed substances in violatiop. ofCode ofF~deral R~gulations, 
titJe 21, section 1306.22; , . 

(4) under Business aQd Professions Code section 4301 (o) when it aided and abetted the 
illegal wb.ol~s\lling of µangerous tjJugs io violatior1 of Cijliforn,i~ Code of RemilatjoQs) title 16, 
section 1783(d); · · 

. . 

(5) under Bµsiness and Professicms Code section 430 l(j) wh~l.1 it f~iled to maintain 
original prescriptions for Schedul~ II controlled s1,J.bstapces :fqr at le1;1st 3 years fq)tn the date of 
filling for pre,sci:-ipti<;in in viol~ti9.11, of'.Health anq Saf~ty Coc;\e secti9n 11179; 

(6) under Business and rrofessions Code section 4301(0) when between January l, 2010 
to May 16t 2011, it fa,iled to submit CURES data for the Sch~4iale II, Schedule III a,n.d Sphedule 
IV coptrolled substances dispensed in violat\o~ ofij:~alth @d Safety Code section l ll65(d); 

(7) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) on November. 16, 2010 wh~n it 
aided ancl .abetted DailyMed California to displ':lnse controll~d sµbstances at Savon,.Com #5805's 
ljcensed facil~ty without a separate Drug Enforcerne11,t Agency registration in vioiation of Code 
of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1301.ll(a) and section 1301.12(a); 

http:Savon.Com
http:November.16
http:Savon.Com
https://viol~ti9.11


\, 

(8) under Business an,d Professions Code section 4301(0), for the operation ofDailyMed 
C~liforn.ia, an up~~~ensed pharmacy, at Savon.Colll #5605's lic;e:u~ed pharm.i:tcy locati1;m in 
violat~oJ1 of:J3~s~o,yss al).d_ ~rof~.sions Cage s~c;ti9n 4i lO(a); 

(9) under Bu~ine~s and Professions Codii seqtion 4301(0), when it shipped prescriptions 
without wtitten notice irtforming-patie,11ts oft):i~ir right ~o cqn,sµl~ti9n fyom a phar.w~cist who . 
had ready access their medical recorcjs, anq fati~f}. to provid~ 1:1. t!tlep~91.w nµm,ber 9f a Cal\forn,ia 
pharmacist i~ violation of CaJ~{qrni~ c;;oge of:R.egulation,s, t~tle .l 6,, s~ct~<m 17Q7.'.f(b)(2); 

(10) 1.mcler l3µ.siness and Professions Code section 4301 wh~P. it dispensed medications in 
improperly labeied cofi:tf!,inepi, in vlola,tion ofJ3u§iness and Proft?ssions Gog.e sectton 4976(a); 

(11) und~r BQsiness and J?ro(essions Code sec:tion 4301 when on June 14, 2011, it 
dispellSl;ld me4i9ati<;>µs in n.o»-~µUp res.i~tN.)t prJPkagjn.g withql,lt proper ~vtb,Qrizatjqn or w~i.i.ing, 
in violatiPil ofC~Ufor.o,la C9de _of);\~gulEJ:tions, ti1l~ 16, secti9n. Jn7(a), ~c;I Cog~ of Fe4fral 
Regulat\9ns, titJy Hi, sectioii 1701.1; · 

(12) under Busiui;;ss ~pd P'rqfessions Code sec:tion 430l(f) wlien 1t eiigageg in apts 
involving iµornl turpitude, qj~rionesty, fraucl, 4eeeit, or corrµpt\9n by iQeg~Jly wq9lesaliog 
tiangerous drugs in vi9lat!Qn of Ca,Hfqrpj~ Go4e ofRegµlatioµs se9tiou l78~(d); aqcl by i!\eg!).lly 
operating D~ilyMed G~lifomh1, an vnltcensc;d pq~rm~cy, at. Savort.Com #5SQ5's Iice.µsed 
ph~rmacy lo~atton in v\qla\iOJ;l ofl;3qsfI;le§S !-I-P9 Profes,~io11i Co~e section 41 lO(a); 

. (13) unMr Business a,nc;l. Pr9fessions Code section 4301(0), when it transferrd Sch\;ldule 
u cohtmU~4 subs.wnce.s to :Oi.1J,lyMecl CaUfomia, ~n uµljcenseg pl,J,win!l-Cy, in viol1ltion of . 
Bu~iness and Prof~ssions. Cod.e &e~tip1141q9(a)(l), a,µ~ wJtb,01,1t COQlplet~g and t\;l:W,..inil).g Drug 
Enforcewent Ag¢.ncy for,rrt ii2 hi vlqfoti9r.i qf C94~ 9fl;l~~ernl ~eg1,il~ti9ns, title 21, sectjon 
1305.13; and· 

(14) uoder J3usines~ apd Pmfessions Coqe sectjon 430lG) a:n4 (o), w).wn it transferred 
Schequ\~ lU, IV !).))Q. V c;opti;oUed irnb~ta11ces to :QijilyMec:l C,~ifpr.11,ii,i, ~n, unU~ensed. p~prm,acy, 
in v.iola,tion of st;c{~on 41 (;i9(a)(l ), and wj\µout m~int~il).ing re;cord1, com,;e:roi1;1gthe n,uwber of 
CQWlµercial cqn~~in.eis qistrib~tt;:9, inclti9h1g th,e· d,ijte of anc:l p.umber qf yOP,µtip.ers in each ' 
reductio;n from inventory, anq tJ'ie n~i;ne, {l~dress, an<i registrf\tron nwn.ber of the pl;l~son to whom 
the c9n.tEJ,lr:iers were qi1;ittjbuted in viqlation 9fCog~ ofFed~r~I Reg91ey.ti9ns, *le ~J. sect~on 
1304122(a)(2)(vii). 

. As Savon.Cotn #5$05's authoriifld repr~sentitive, you iigree;d that the cl;iti,rges and 
allegations inSeoqnd A,nleqge;q Aq9\li>E;\~i9JJNQ. 4143, ifproven ~ta hv~ring, 9onst~tt,\ted cause 
for imRosfng discip}Jµe iJpon Ph~macy Pep.n~tNQ. P;HY 4~19~. You i=ifil°¥~d th;:tt at a h,ea,riug. 
Complaiµ.~t GP\114 ~stApU~b a focti.i~\ basil;l ror tp.e cllarg(;S in the S~con,d A,UJ,yl,1!:iec;l Aqc;usa~ioti, 
and. gave up Re~poIJ.q~n,t' $ right tP 9onte?t th,ose chijrges. Fin~lly, on p~q~lf ofR,c:;lSPQP~yl'lt, you 
agrepd that Ryspondetit's P9:;irm11cy Perrpit No..fliY 48198 was S1Jbje9t t9 cij$cipliµe, ap.d agi:eed 
to P~ ROl.lQQ by tq~ ~◊arfs D,\~9ip1irmry Or~~. · 

http:Savon.Com
http:Savon.Com
https://C~liforn.ia


. . Accordingly, in r(l.solutio.n of this 1notier u~qer the authority provtded unde:r :B-µsiness and 
Professions Coqe s~ctiqn 495, t]:ie Boar(J of l'har}.J1acy, Depm,1:l)J~Pt of Consum,er ,Affairs issµes 
this letter of pub.l,io reproval. 

Sincetely,_ 

VIRGINIA BER,OLD 
Executive Offi,cer 
Board ofPhar~acy 
Department ofCon~umer Affairs 

i 
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	July 1, 2015 
	Daniel S. Day Vice President, Litigation and Regulatory Compliance New Albertson's, Inc. 250 Parkcenter Blvd,, Boise, Idaho 83706 
	Re: LETTER OF PUBLIC REPROV AL In the Matter of Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198 
	the Accusation Against: New Albertson's, Inc., dba Savon.Com #5805 

	Dear Mr. bay: 
	On May 18, 2015, the Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, filed Second Amended Accusation against New Albertson's, Inc.'s Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198. The Second Amended Accusation .:illeged that NewAlbertson's, Inc., a subsidiary of Supervalu, Inc. until March 21, 2013, and doing business as located at 2510 El Camino Real, Suite A, Carlsbad, CA 92008, engaged in unprofessional conduct as follows: 
	Savon,Com #5805, 

	(1) 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301G) and (o) on November 16, 2010, when it dispensed prescriptions in prescription containers in the name of Daily Med California in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4076(a)(6). 

	(2) 
	(2) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) on November 15, 2010 and June 14, 2011, when it failed to maintain in California the hard copy, original prescription records for prescriptions, including Schedule III &nd Schedule IV controlled substances that it dispensed to Daily Med California patients, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4081(a) and section 4105(d); 

	(3) 
	(3) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) on November 15, 2010 when it failed to properly print out, verify, date, sign and maintain prescription records for refilled Schedule III and Schedule IV controll~d substances in violation of Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1306.22; 

	(
	(
	4) under Business and Professions Code section 43 0 I ( o) when it aided and abetted the illegal wholesaling of dangerous drugs in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1783( d); 

	(5) 
	(5) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 43010) when it failed to maintain original prescriptions for Schedule II controlled substances for at least 3 years from the date of filling for prescription in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11179; 

	(6) 
	(6) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) when between January 1, 2010 to May 16, 2011, it failed to submit CURES data for the Schedule II, Schedule III and Schedule IV controlled substances dispensed in violation of Health and Safety Code section 1 l 165(d); 

	(7) 
	(7) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301 ( o) on November 16, 2010 when it aided and abetted DailyMed California to licensed facility without a separate Drug Enforcement Agency registration in violation of Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1301.1 l(a) and section 1301.12(a); 
	dispense controlled substances at Savon.Com #5805's 


	(8) 
	(8) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0), for the operation ofDailyMed California, an unlicensed pharmacy, at violation of Business and Professions Code section 41 IO(a); 
	Savon.Com #5805's licensed pharmacy location in 


	(9) 
	(9) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301 ( o ), when it shipped prescriptions without written notice informing patients oftheir right to consultation from a pharmacist who ha:d ready access their medical records, and failed to provige ~ telephone number ofa California pharmacist in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1707 .2(b )(2); 

	(10) 
	(10) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301 when it dispensed medications in improperly labeled containers, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4076(a); 

	(
	(
	11) under Business and Professions Code section 4301 when on June 14, 2011, it dispensed medications in non-child resistant packaging without proper authorization or warning, in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717(a), and Code of Federal Regulations, title 16, section 1701, 1; 

	(12) 
	(12) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301 (f) when it engaged in acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or conuption by illegally wholesaling dangerous drugs in violation of California Code of Regulations section 1783(d); and by illegally operating DailyMed California, an UJ?.licensed pharmacy, #5805's licensed pharmacy locatiQn in violation ofBusiness and Professions Code section 41 lO(a); 
	at Savon.Com 


	(13) 
	(13) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0), when it transferred Schedule II controlled substances to DailyMed California, an unlicenseq phi,umacy, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4 l 69(a)(l ), and with9ut completing and retaining Drug Enforcement Agency Form 222 in violation of ~ode of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1305.13~and 

	(14) 
	(14) 
	under Business and Professions Code section 4301(j)and (o), when it transferred Schedule III, IV and V controlled substances to DailyMed California, an unlicensed pharmacy, in violation of section 4169(a)(l), and 'Yithout maintaipipg recprds concerning the number of commercial containers distributed, including the date ofand number of containers in each reduction from inventory, and the name, address, and registration number of the person to whom the containers were distributed in violation of Code ofFedera


	allegations in Second Amended Accusation No. 4143, ifproven at a hearing, constituted cause for imposing discipline upon Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198. You agreed that at a hearing Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the Second Amended Accusation, and gave up Respondent's right to contest those charges. Finally, on behalf of Respondent, you agreed that Respondent_'s Pharmacy Permit No. PI-:IY 48198 was subject to discipline, and agreed to be bound by the Board's Disciplinary Order
	As Savon.Com #5805's authorized representative, you agreed that the charges and 

	Accordingly, in resolution of this matter under the authority provided under Business and Professions Code section 495, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs issues this letter of public reproval. 
	Sincerely, 

	()'7,-:._ ~f 
	()'7,-:._ ~f 
	VIRGINIA HEROLD Executive Officer Board of Pharmacy Department of Consumer Affairs 
	KAMALA 0.1-IARIUS Attorney General ofCalifornia GREGORY SALUTE Sup<;irvising Deputy Attorney General ANTQINETIBB. CINCOTTA Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 120482 
	11 Street, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101 
	110 West "A

	P.o. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266 T~lephone: (619) 645-2095'' Ff).csin;i,ile: (619) 645-2061 
	Attorneys for <;9mplai,nant 
	BEFORE 'I'HE . . . BOARD OF PHARMACY ... DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
	. STAT:JtOFCAL,IFP~l,A .. 
	' 
	In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 
	NEW ALBERTSON'S, INC., DBA SAVON.COM #5805 2;H0 El Ca:rttino Real, Suite A Carlsbad, CA 92008 
	• •l-, ' 
	Pharmacy Permit No. PH~ 48198 
	Respondent . 
	. 
	Case No. 4143 . OAHNo. 2014050359 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
	DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
	DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
	RJ3:PRQVAL . . ' . ' . [Bus. & Prof. Code § 495 
	IT IS HEREBY STU'ULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the aboveentitled pfoceedings that the fo~lowing; matters are true: PARTIES· 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	,Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Q(ficer 'ofthe J3oard of Phannacy (Board). She brought tllis action solely in her official capacity aJJd is represented in this matter by Kamal~ D. Harris, Attorney General of the State ofCalifornia, by Antoinette B. Cincott~ Deputy Attorney General. 

	2. 
	2. 
	New Albertson's, Inc,, doing business as is represented in this procee~ling by attorneys Marian Zapata-Rossa and Amy R. Cotton Peterson, whose address is: Quarles & Brady LLP, One Renaissance Square, Two North Central Avenue, Phoenix, AZ, 85004-2391, (telephone number 602-229-5200). 
	Savon.Com #5805 (Respondent) 



	1 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ANP DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPROV AL (Case No. 4143) 
	3. On or about December 19, 2006, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 48198 to New Albertson's1 Inc., to do business as Savon.Com #5805, and located at 2510 El 
	3. On or about December 19, 2006, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 48198 to New Albertson's1 Inc., to do business as Savon.Com #5805, and located at 2510 El 
	3. On or about December 19, 2006, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 48198 to New Albertson's1 Inc., to do business as Savon.Com #5805, and located at 2510 El 
	3. On or about December 19, 2006, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 48198 to New Albertson's1 Inc., to do business as Savon.Com #5805, and located at 2510 El 
	Car:µJno real, Suite A, Carl~bad, CA 92Q08 (Respqn<lent). Perry Wayne Brown1 RPH 32935 was the Pharrt1acist-in-Charge from December 19, 2006 to M;arch 27, 2013. The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect a,t all timl':ls relevant to the charg~s brotigh~ herein, and was cancelled on March 27, 2013 pursµant to change of ownership, 
	Link


	JURISDICTION 

	4. 
	4. 
	· SecoJ1d Amended Accusation No. 4143 was fileq b~fore the Board, and is currently pendil).g against Respondent. the Second Amended Accusation f,Uld all other statutorily required documents were properly se.i'ved on Res"ponctint on M~y 18, iO 14'. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Second Amended Aicus{ltion. A copy of Second A.mended Accusation No. 4143 is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated by reference. 


	ADVISEJ\.1ENT AND WAIVERS 
	5. Respondent's authorized represeI).tative has carefully re;:i4, fully discussed with cciiinsel, and understands. the charges ru;id allegations in Seco:nd Amended Accusation No. 4143. 
	.-Respondent's authprii;ed representative also has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and un<,ierstands the effects of this Stipl.),lated Revoc~tioo ofl1ermit anq Order. 
	6. 
	6. 
	6. 
	Respondent's authorized representative is fully aware ofRespqndent's l~gal rights in this matter, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Second Amended Accus~tion; the right to confront ~d cross-examine the witnesses against Respondent; the right to present evid.ence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and couit review ofan adverse decision; 

	7. Respondo.ne s authorized repi-esent~tive, on bd1~lf ofRespondent, voluntarily, 
	7. Respondo.ne s authorized repi-esent~tive, on bd1~lf ofRespondent, voluntarily, 
	knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above, and also certifies that he is authorized to act on beq!llf of Respondent. 
	Link



	CULPABILITY 
	8. 
	8. 
	8. 
	Respondent's a,uthorized representative, on behalfofRespondent, understands and agrees th<1-t the charge$ and aJlegl;\tions in S1tcond Amen.dee!. A¢QUSf,lt~on No. 4143, ifprqven at a hearing, copsti~1,1te Q1;tµse for imposing cljscipline upon :Pharmacy Permit No. PITT 48198. 

	9. 
	9. 
	For the purpose of resolving the Second Amended Accusation without the. expense <1-11d uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent's authorized representat~ve, on behalf of Respondent, agrees that at a hei:ixing C!;:1mpll;lin-1nt could esJ1-10Usp. a factual basis for the cha..rges h1 tne Second Ariiendvd Agcusati911, and that kespondeut's apthqriied representative, on b~half of Rvsponqent hereby gtves up its dght to conte$t those c;harges. 

	10. 
	10. 
	Re'spon4~nes atrthorized represep,tative, on b~half ofRespo,;i,dent, agrees that Pharmacy Permit No. PITT 48198 is $Ubject to ciiscipline, and agrees to be bound by the Disciplinary Order below, 


	RESERVATI6N 
	11, the i,idrnissions rn~de by Re,sppnijent herejp &i-e only'for the purposes ofthis pr6ceecl~rig, or ~y other proceed\pgs in WQl<;:h the ];Joiiu-q. ofP.hai;m_acy or otber lipensing agenpy is involved, and sl)aJI not be i,idmissibJe h1 i:iny other crh11,inal or cMl proceeding, 
	professiQllf.tl 

	CONTINGENCY 
	12. This stipul~fam !iha,U be spbject to approvfl.l by the BQfµ'Q of PhQ.rmacy. Resp<;mdel)t's authorized r~preseQ~tive und~rstands and agrees 'th~t c;oiiosel for ar,.4 the staff of the E3o~rcl ofPhanriacy may qornmuqjc;l,lte di.rectly with the Bpai:d reg~q;U~g t4is ~tipu'fctted SettJ.ep:ient an4 I>i~cipHnary Order for PubUc Repi-oval, wjthout notj9e to or partjc1pation by Respoqdent, Responµent' s authodzecl represeriti:itive, or its By sjgn!,ng the stipulation, Respondent's a~tho:riied represeu.tqtive und
	Complairiwit 
	c01.m.sd. 

	and acts upon it. Ifthe Board fails to· adopt this stipulatjon as ~ts De:cision and Ord~r, Stipulated Settlement and Discipiipary Order for Public Reproval sh,all be of no force or effect, except for /// 
	3 
	STIPULATED S~TTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY O~ER FOR PUBLIC REPROV AL (Case No, 4143) 
	this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal ac;:tion bet:ween the parties, and the Board shall 
	not be disqualifled froin fµctµer action by having co;nsid~re(;l this matter. 
	13. The parties understand and agree that PortfJsble Document Form.at (PDF) and facsimile copies ofthis Stipµlated Settlefoent and l)isciplip.ary Order for Pub\ic R.eproval, jnclµding facsbnile sign(l.wres th~reto, shall have the same forqe f\lld effect as the originais. 
	' . I' ' • 
	14. This Stipulated Settlement aud Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is ii;.itended by 
	the parties to be (in integrated writing represimth1g the oo:m.plete, fipl:IJ, and excl1J.sive fllllPQdime;nt of their agreement. It supersedes any ap,d ~ll pri~r or conterµporaµeous agreeIUecits; understandings, discussions, riQgotiati6n.s, an4 cofurnitments (written or ond). This Stipulated Settlemel).t and I?isqjpiinary Order for P9t;,!hf Reproviµ may n9t be aJtered, amended, nio4i:fied, supplem~ntecl, or otherwise changed except by a writing execuJed by an autho:dzed representative each ofthe parties. 
	of 

	15. In co1isic;leration ofthe foregoing a<lmjssions a:iid stipglations, the parties agree that 
	the ];loan! may, further ~otice or fQr.mil pioce~ing, issue and enter ttie following Order: ORDER 
	with.out 

	IT rs ~REBY that Pharmacy :Permit N:o. l>ttY 48J9S i$SU~d to R~spondent 
	QRJ)ER.EP 

	New AJpertson's, Inc., doiµg bt11>iriess as #58Q5, shall by way ofle~er fri;>rp the 
	Savon.Com 

	Boa'rd's E~ecµtjve Officer bi puh~icly reproved. The letter sha,ll pe in sµbstantia11y the same as the letter attich~ci as Exhibit Bto this stipulat~on. 
	.form 

	IT IS F{JRTIIB.R tlw,t R~spond.eµt s.hllll pay to the Boar~ fifty (50) percent of 
	ORDER.ED 

	the Board's costs 6f investigation and prosecution in the a,mount withi,n 90 days of 
	qf $21,624.00 

	the effective date of tliis Decision and Order. 
	IT IS ;FURTiiER ORPERED that withip 90 days ofthe ~f:f;'\:lctive date oft!J,is decision, 
	Responcie~1t sh~ll also pay.a :µrie in the amount t9 the Board. 
	of$5,000.00 

	ACCEPTANCE 
	I, Daniel Day, Vice President, Litiga(ion ap,<;l Regulatory Compliance, am th~ authorized 
	representative of Respondent New Albertson,s, Inc., doing busjness as #5805. In my 
	Savon.Com. 

	capacity as the authorized representative of R~spotldf?nt, I have carefully re0:d. the !;lbove 
	4 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPROV AL (Case No.4143) 
	S-tfptJla,t~:i:.I ~tt!~mt:_itt:n(tg lJi:S¢aiJ>HitJll'Y Ot'.de-l' :f:Ci.t'PtIWUc. Rept.ti:vn_i, amt lrav!;} tilllsr discullsecl it 'ivlth altQt-qec)% ~;1'a:l'frm Znpntn~Ros:Sfl i11Jd-'Ainy it C¢tton 'Pet6J.·&~11; 1tlll~orstan~: thestlN1h'lti_o11 nna ti,~-eff'.QC;t '.ft Wlll lWiV!.i on: l1(}$l'.>tlhdb~f's,:Phtw1hacy-:ee_rQlit No, PHY 4-8 i~t l e11tei' into -this S-tlputnted.;S:chhm\Mt-niwJ .Pfailwlihary cC)tder fo11F1.rb'Jlo R~proval_on-bthulfofltespondeutVQttu)Ji'\i'.ily~ '.kMWil}gl}i~ 6Jld 1~1t.elfigentlf) 
	S-tfptJla,t~:i:.I ~tt!~mt:_itt:n(tg lJi:S¢aiJ>HitJll'Y Ot'.de-l' :f:Ci.t'PtIWUc. Rept.ti:vn_i, amt lrav!;} tilllsr discullsecl it 'ivlth altQt-qec)% ~;1'a:l'frm Znpntn~Ros:Sfl i11Jd-'Ainy it C¢tton 'Pet6J.·&~11; 1tlll~orstan~: thestlN1h'lti_o11 nna ti,~-eff'.QC;t '.ft Wlll lWiV!.i on: l1(}$l'.>tlhdb~f's,:Phtw1hacy-:ee_rQlit No, PHY 4-8 i~t l e11tei' into -this S-tlputnted.;S:chhm\Mt-niwJ .Pfailwlihary cC)tder fo11F1.rb'Jlo R~proval_on-bthulfofltespondeutVQttu)Ji'\i'.ily~ '.kMWil}gl}i~ 6Jld 1~1t.elfigentlf) 
	OAT.BO'
	Figure

	·bn,Beh11lf q:t;NE'W-AJ$ -____ -SON•-s, INC,,. ',J:)QIN,'O B-il,~u:{1:j$$ AS $A,VOON,PDM ,#5-805, 
	P.:ANlThL b;A'ii' _ 

	R:cspo,n'f:f1,Mt 
	 • 
	! 
	_-: CQjii,pH-an~•"'• the-at1:~h¢1'1Z¢rt l,~ji:~~11faiiY.¢.: !;5t1t~~,p(jnd¢Ht New Alhetf$ot\4Si Inc,_ doJ11g ' 'a¾l; S'fli1/t(1\,.Q0·Jth#~aq1, -th-i, toilt:i'S t\.rtil con4tth,UT:,!' ~nd othtll' llf_(!#~1·i C.<ll)~fo¢d'ill the uho.V.e·  -~tpu~ated-Se:tt,l~m~frt (tft:Q PA~9lp!fom,y "Cl'\'d¢i(' fo~ r-~tl;iU~ RtJ).t:P\'~l. l i-apptove its form t1'!t,d .:ont~m.:: 
	biroinfls.11
	-
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	Figure
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	'R,e&,Po11cfe.n1: 

	ENDORSE11ENT 
	The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order fw PubUc Reprov~l is hereby respectfully submittec:I £or consideiat.ion by the Board ofPharmacy ofthe Depatiment of Consumer Affairs. . 
	Dated: 
	~r!r~(,a.,-e 1,r
	~r!r~(,a.,-e 1,r

	Respectfully submitted, 
	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attqrney Geuera,I of Calif9.rp-i~-··7 
	LINDA K. SCHNEID~~-·· / 
	S~p~rv· . gp~Attoriiey qeii.ernl ', . ~-r" 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISClPLINAR Y ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPRQV AL (Case No. 4143) 
	ExhibitA Second Amended Accusation No. 4143 

	OAH File 
	OAH File 
	Wji• GVIL.\Al.h r~:l;i!J,'1itlrtl -t:°)~ 
	l<.AMALAD. fiAruUS Attorney General ofCalifornia Q~GORY SALUTE : Supervlsing Deputy Attorney General A;NTQ~~ l;l,_ C:lNCO'ITA Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 120482 110 West 11A" Street, Suiie 1100 San Diego, CA 92\01 P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA92186-5266. Telephone: (619)' 645-2095' Fa()siruUe: (619) 645-'.?061 · Attorneys for Co'f/'lplpinflrlt 
	l<.AMALAD. fiAruUS Attorney General ofCalifornia Q~GORY SALUTE : Supervlsing Deputy Attorney General A;NTQ~~ l;l,_ C:lNCO'ITA Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 120482 110 West 11A" Street, Suiie 1100 San Diego, CA 92\01 P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA92186-5266. Telephone: (619)' 645-2095' Fa()siruUe: (619) 645-'.?061 · Attorneys for Co'f/'lplpinflrlt 
	If .. :.,BEF'OREM, ' . . .. OARD OF PHARMACY ,. . . DEPJ\)lT~NT OF eoNSUMER A.;FF~S STATE f ,,, 0]l' • • .CALlFO:RNJA • , ..,,. ·,1,1 '.: ,J ' 
	.In the Matter oftl;ie Aoqtisation Aiaii;ist: NEW ALBERTS<>N'S, me.;.DBJ\ SAVON.COM #5805 · 2510 IC~ Camino Real, Sujte A Carls~ad~ CA ~iqps Pharfua~y License :N~-:f~Y 48~98 PERRY WAYNE BROWN 32-99 Iptegrity Way_.. Ji'allbro<;ik, G~ ~2028 Pharufaeist License No. RPR 32935 ltespondents
	. 
	C6mplai~aht alieges: PARTIES 
	1. Virginia Herolcl (Co~nplafuarit) \Jr~gs this Second Ainen4ed A,~cusation s9Jely in her offic\al capacity as the Executive Officer otthe B~ard qfP4armacy (Boar4)~ Pepartinent of Con'sum.er Affafrs. 2·. On or about :Oeoem.b~r 19, 2006, the BoEJ.l"d issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 4~198'to New Al,pertson's, Inc., to clo business as Savon.Com #5805; and locate~ at 2510 El Camino Real, Suite A, Carlsbad, CA 92008. (Respondent SavC?n,Com). On Decerj::lqer 19, 2006, 
	1 
	Case No, 4143 SECONJ);F,D AMENDED 
	ACCUSATlON 
	P
	Link


	Perry Wayne Brown associated as the Pharn;i.aoistMJnMCharge o(Respondent The Phannacy License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges broughtherein, was cancelled on March 27, 2013 puriniant to~ change ofownership. Aclministrative action was previously taken against this permit iri the fonn ofCit!!;tiqn No. CI 2010 45191, issµed on November 29, 2010. 
	Savon.Com. 

	3. Ou ot about August 10, 1979, the Board iss~ed Ph,!!rmiwist License Nump~ RfH 32935 to Pe:rry Wayne B;rowri (Respondent ~rown). Perry Wayne Brown, RPH 32935 was th~ Pharmacist-inM¢4arge #5805 from. Deceinb~r 1.9, ioo6 to MtWch 27, 2013. The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times :relevant to t}i.e charges brought herein aud will expire on Janut;iry 31, ZO.i SJ unl~~s i~~wed. 
	of Savon.Com 


	Jl.TRISDXCTION· 
	Jl.TRISDXCTION· 
	4. Thts Second A.tnendeciAccusatioi.1 is 1;,rought before ~e ~01:1.rd under the authorlty of the fo~19wjng laws. All section references are to the Busµiess and Professions Code unless othe~/se indicated. 
	:S. ·Section 4300 ofthe God~ st~te~ in reie;~~t part: 
	(a) Every l~cieti~e issued m~y be su$pended of t(Woked. 
	. .(b) The bo~ ~hall disciplip_e the holder ofany lic~~l)S!;l issued by tne board, wl\o:,e 9efa4lt Q.,;i,s peen entered. or wb.pse· ClfSe l:l~ bee11 he~d },y tl;lci b!)ard !!,nd foun~ ~4Uty, by)my of the fol~i;nying 1µeth9qs: ·· 
	. ( i) Suspending judgment. 
	(2) 
	(2) 
	(2) 
	Pl~ing hi~ or her upon prob~tiotl. 

	(3) 
	(3) 
	·suspending his or her right to practice f9r a peripd not excee4ing one 


	~~ . 
	(4) Revoking his or her license. 
	' 
	' 

	re~fJ.tlon ' (5) Taking any other i\pti,on in ·~Q qi~cipHning hµri. or her as th~ bo~d in its di,s~r~Bon may d~eqi prop~r. 
	.· (e) The proceedings under this articie shall be conducted in accordance with Chaptc::r 5 (r:;omm~ncjng w~tb.. Sectton 11500) of Part 1 ofDivi&ion 3 of the Govemment Code, f)!ld the board §h,all h~ve El:11 tbe powc;;rs granted tiierein. The action .s}la11 be final, except that t}l,e propriety oftl}e action is subject to review bytlle superior court pursuant to Se9tiott 1094.5 o;fthe Code ofCivil ;?royedµre. 
	2 Second Amended Accusation 
	. 6, 
	Section 4300.1 of the Code, effective January 1, 2013, states: 
	'the expimtion, cancell1:tti6n, for·f~iture, or siispeitsio~ of a board~isscied license by opeu1t~on oO~w or py or!,ler or d~9i~kin oft~e b9~ra or a court of law)the placem.ent of a Upense on a retjreid stams1 or the voll.in-tary surrender of a li.cense by a lic!!lnsee shall not <;ieprive the board ofjuris~icl:ion to commence or P,ro~ed w~th any_ hw_e~t.ig~ti_qn qf, or -~_~ton qr qisciP,Unai:y. P,roce~qing against, the 
	licen~ee or t9 render a d~clSlon ~uspe;nding or revoking the hcense. · · 
	.,·-.•' < ' , •• ' ' • ' • y 
	STATUTORY AUTll:OIUTlES · 
	7, Section 4022 oftbe Code states 
	11D~gerous drug" or 11d~gerous deviceJI means any ckug o; devi~ie uns.afe for self-use in h;umans or 4llimals1 anµ in,ch,1q~ the_ f9ll,owing: 
	. . (a) Any drug that bears the leiend: "Caution: f~dial law pfoltibttsdispensJng witliqut pr~soripti9~~'~Rx, only," or wqrd~ ofsiJq,il9l' hnport.
	11 

	' . . 
	. (b) Ari.y clevice that hears the sta:te1~wnt: Cautiori: federal law re¥trtcts this. devjce to sale by or ot1 the order pf a . . " 1':Rx only,1 or words of similar import,.the pl~nk to P.I' filled i}l. with tlle 4esig11~µop, of1;he pr~ctitiol,'ler Uc~msed. to use ()r or~er use ofthe ~e,vice, · . 
	11
	1

	. . (c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law canoe lawfully dispensed q~ly ClU pres,qrMion Qr .t\u:nis~~~ purSllaQt tQ Seq,tjon 4006. 
	8. S®tio~ 4076 oftlle Code· state:i i~ releva~t p~rt: ··· · ·· · ·· 
	. (a) A pharmacist sh~i-iiot dispense any prescription except in acontainet cthat meets the of st~te an,(] (ederal' l~w tll'.l9 i$ correctly lab~led w\th i;ill ofthe foll9w4ig: 
	requirewe:llts 

	(6) The nam(l ~d aµqress onhe pharma◊)'> a,;id prescription nJJi;o.ber or other nieahs pf i~entifying tpe prescripti9n, · . · 
	9. Section 4081 of the Code !)tates in 'relevant part: 
	. (a) All records of ma11:yfactufe anp of: sale, aoqu_isition, o_r djspo~itio# of · dangerou? drugs or ~l~gerous 9evices shall be at (l.,ll tunes dutmg 1?usmess hot1rs open to j"Q.spection by authorized of~cers of the law, and shall l),e preserve,;! for ~t least tpree years frol'll th~ date Qfma.k;irig, A c-q.,rrent jpveptory,shall be 1-;ept 1?Y every miw,uf,,.ctur~r, wh9les!,ller, plm,r'11,CY, vet~rl.IlfU'Y f?o?-amm~l c4'1:g r?,ti:lJ~er, .phy~ipi~. 4~U1i§t, po~iMrtst, V\.'~~i:miµ-iap., b,lPQf~tpry, 9lp:uc.
	1200) ofthe "@:e!llth and S~fety Coqt;? cir unger fart 4 (co!J!J:P.encing_with §~ctjon 16000) ofJ;)jvi~iQµ 9 ofthe W!;llfari;, an~ pistitt,1tj9ns Cqqe who m:a~I!ta:ins a stock 9fd~geroU$ drugs or dangerous devices. · · 
	3 Second Amended Accusation 
	10. Section 4~05 ofthe Code states in relevant part: 
	(d) Air; recorc;ls th1;1t are maintained ekctronicaily shall be maintained so that the phafllla<l}st-in-.cliarge, the ph~m,l),cist on. cl~ty ifthe ph{U'macist-in-chi,:irge lij not · on duty, ~r, m the cas!' of a v~tennm-y food-an,11:p.~ drug retaHer or wholesal1r, tp.e 
	designated repres~ntative on duty, shall, at all tiµ1es during which the Jiceri.~ed 
	premises .are open for busi:µess, be able to produce a hf)l'd. copy 1:1,Qd el~tronic copy
	of~l records of ~cqui~jtion or cUspos~tion or other d;rug or dispel)sing-related
	records maintained el~ctronically. · . · · · · · 
	11. Section 4'i 10 of the Cod.e states in relevant part: 
	. ·(a) No person shall condU,ct a pharnia6y in tl;le State ofCalifornia unJ!;iSS he oi: s)le h~ obtai~ed 1;1. li~ense from the board. A Ucense ~~~U be reqajrecl for each p];iannacy own,ed or oper{:t~ by a spec::ific person. A, sepap;ite \icep.se sbaU be required for each of the premises of any persop, operating a phai:macy in ·mqre than one The ~!9yµse ~h~ll be renewaj am}Ually, TlJ.e bo;;i~:d, may, by regulation, detenni'le the oirou~stances UtJ,cier wp}ch a npensy, may b~ U:flll,Sferre4, · 
	loc,atj.on,. 

	' .... ' .
	....

	' 
	12. Sectiori. 4i69 ofthe Cod.6 states in relevant Pl=lrt: 
	(a) A person or entity may not 4o ~y oftµe following: 
	· .(1) Purchase, trade, sen, or tmnsfei dang~ous qrugs or devices af wholesale with a person or ~µt~iy that is not licensed with, the boan:\ as a wholes~ler or pharmacy. · 
	dangerOl,lS 

	13. Section 4301 ofthe Code states in relevant part: 
	... · The board shall take actic,n against ally holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct orwhose licen,se b,~ b~en procu,ed by fraud or . . . rtiisrepresentation or issw::d by mi~t~~i;. Unprofyssj9nal CQn4uct s}!all inplµcle, but is not lm.i.ite<i to, any ofth~ folJo-wmg: 
	. (f) The commission of any a,ct involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruptJon, wl;t~~r the act is con:m1itted iµ the 9ourse ofreJatioijs a,s a licenseie or ot}?erwise, and whether t)le act is a feiony or misdemeanor or not. 
	G) The viQlation of any ofthe statute's ofthi~ state~ or any other state, or of the UnJt~d States regulating controlle4 su:i,stap.c~s aqd qangerous drugs. 
	. . (o) Violatin~ or _attexnpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violat10n of or conspiring to vio_late any provision or tern:i of this chapter or ~{the ~pplicaple fed;rfll 1J.nd state l&ws im4 regulations governingpharmacy, mclµ91ng regul~tions established by the: J,q~d c;,r by any ot!J,er sta.te cir fe1eral regulatory agenl:ly. · · · · 
	' . 
	14. Heqltb, and Safety Code section i116.5 effective Ja),l)Jary 1, 2010 to December 3°1, 
	011, stated in relevant part:. 
	, . (a) To as~ist faw enforc_em_e_:nt and regul_a_tory__·agencie_s in_ their_ e:fforts to 
	control the di_versiol). and resultant !:\buse o{ Sc,ih~dule II, Schedule ,:n, and Schedule IV cqnt:rolleq _substances, and for statistig!J,1 an~lysis, education, and research, the Dep~n,:ment ofJµstic~ shall, contit?gen{ upor1 th,;: ava.Uaqility qf adequ,iJ,te fund~ from the CqJ:ltblgen,t F'l}ng of th.ti Me<J~caj Boar<.l of C{l;l\(pmia, the Pharmacy Boll.rel Contingent· Fund, th!:l S,ate D,,mti~ Fund, the Board of Registereq Nur~i_ng Fund, and the Osteopathic Medipal Boar<f ofQalifo.rµta 
	. Con.tingei;it Fund, maintain the Contrnlie:ct Sub!!tance UtiU:zation Re.view and , .Eval_\ia_tion, Syste__ m_ (CURES) forJh_e eleqt_.-roni_c_ monitoring_ oftpe p_rescr_i.b_tn_g_ an_ d 
	·dispensing of S~h!,ldule II, 'Sc.lll.jld\'(lt? lII, a,nd Sch.e~lide W co:µtrolled ~1,1.~st~ces by· . all pracitrioners ~ut~Prlzed to presc:rll:>e or ~iSpfinSe :tQe!le coptn>lled Sl,lb,st1µ1ces. 
	. (d) For each pi'esodption for a. Schedule IT, Schedule Ill, or Schedule N controlled substance, th.e c:lispel).sing phannacy or c\ip.lc sha\1 prov.ide tpe followingln;fQrQlation to the Department of ru~9e Oll, a wey1';ly basis ai:14 iµ a fonµat sp(}ci6ed by *e :Qepmrtient pfJW!tiq~: · · (1) Full name, address, and tbe telephone nuinber ofthe ultimate user or research subject, or 09µ4J,ot information as determined by the Secrfl~ry of the 
	. (d) For each pi'esodption for a. Schedule IT, Schedule Ill, or Schedule N controlled substance, th.e c:lispel).sing phannacy or c\ip.lc sha\1 prov.ide tpe followingln;fQrQlation to the Department of ru~9e Oll, a wey1';ly basis ai:14 iµ a fonµat sp(}ci6ed by *e :Qepmrtient pfJW!tiq~: · · (1) Full name, address, and tbe telephone nuinber ofthe ultimate user or research subject, or 09µ4J,ot information as determined by the Secrfl~ry of the 
	. (d) For each pi'esodption for a. Schedule IT, Schedule Ill, or Schedule N controlled substance, th.e c:lispel).sing phannacy or c\ip.lc sha\1 prov.ide tpe followingln;fQrQlation to the Department of ru~9e Oll, a wey1';ly basis ai:14 iµ a fonµat sp(}ci6ed by *e :Qepmrtient pfJW!tiq~: · · (1) Full name, address, and tbe telephone nuinber ofthe ultimate user or research subject, or 09µ4J,ot information as determined by the Secrfl~ry of the 
	. (d) For each pi'esodption for a. Schedule IT, Schedule Ill, or Schedule N controlled substance, th.e c:lispel).sing phannacy or c\ip.lc sha\1 prov.ide tpe followingln;fQrQlation to the Department of ru~9e Oll, a wey1';ly basis ai:14 iµ a fonµat sp(}ci6ed by *e :Qepmrtient pfJW!tiq~: · · (1) Full name, address, and tbe telephone nuinber ofthe ultimate user or research subject, or 09µ4J,ot information as determined by the Secrfl~ry of the 


	Uni~ed ~tates Pe:partmerit 9f ~ealt'1,nd I-l~_aµ, ~ervjc;~s, ~nd tp.e ge~~er, and date 
	Uni~ed ~tates Pe:partmerit 9f ~ealt'1,nd I-l~_aµ, ~ervjc;~s, ~nd tp.e ge~~er, and date 


	,otb1rtl1 oftjle uit1l]late user, · · 
	.-(2) The pr~s9riber's category of licensure iro.d lice11se numb~r; federal . controll¥9 substance registratio4 :nµmbm-; and qie state m.eqJcal l~oense numb~ of any pre,s(.)riber :using th.e. ~ed~r!:ll co11,trq~l~d subs~c:e regilitration p.umber 9f a government-exempt fa.c1bty. · · · 
	· (3) Pharmacy prescription numberl licen$e immber, ah<i federal, controlled subsfanQe :i:eijistratiqn n1Jtl'.lb~r. 
	(4) NDC (National Drug Cocle) number of the controlled substance dispensed. · 
	(S) Quantity ofthe contrC?lled substance dispensed. 
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	(6) ICD~9 (diagnosis code), if available; 
	(7) Number ofre(ills ordered. . . (8) Wh~ther the dru_\s Wij,~ dispensed as a refill of a prescription or as a first-
	ti:me request. -· 
	. ~ . ' 
	. 
	-

	(9) 
	(9) 
	(9) 
	Pate of origin ofthe prescription. 

	(10) 
	(10) 
	Date ofdispensing ofthe prescription. 

	(e) 
	(e) 
	Thjs section ~al) become oper~tive on Jan1Jai:y 1, 2005, 


	15. Hea\th ai,.d Saf~fy Cod,e sectloi;i. 11 179 states: 
	•-,. -. ' 'A pers~ri who fills a pre'scription stian keep it' qji ijle for at least three years
	from the date of,:fj,)litlg it. 
	-

	16. l-teaith ~d Safety Code section· 108695 states:· 
	To the ext!:,lµt that tJ:le ofthis.chapter ijte identicaJ with the federai aQt, aU regut@;tiqns and_ ap.y ai.oendw~ts to the regulatio11S adopted ... · ·pµr~eynt to th,e f'ed~~al act, tl;l,at .andn tjff,e(?t 9n Janµary 1, 1978, Qr that &e adopted on or .a~~r w.at ~~tel sh~p b~ the P9t~9p. prev"J?;~9I\ p~ckaging regul~tio11s of\l:J.1?.
	req~ireni~n.ts 

	state. · ' 
	'.RE.GULATXQNS 
	'.RE.GULATXQNS 
	17. California Code o:fRimJ!!,tious (CCR)i m1e 16,.SQC,:tjop 1707,2, states in relevan.t part: 
	(b) ... ,. . ' . (2). When the patie1,1.t or ~gent is b,ot p~esent (i~clucJh1g but ~ot limited to a 
	pres(;),ript1on drug that Wi:!:~ shippe~ by ~ail) a p);larm~cy sb!'\11 en~ure tha,t the 
	patien,t n:ceives writte,n notice: · · · · 
	. . ' 
	(A) ofhis· or her right to request o'oiisulta.tion; aiJ.d 
	. (B) a telephoue 1fo.a1ber from w)Jich the patient may optaip oral cgnsultationfro111 a pha.11~a~lst who bM r'e!!ogy A¥ce&~ tp tµe P~\~ent's :~vord. 
	18. CG~ title 16, section 1711, states in r~l!;)Varit p~it: 
	(a) No ;nedicatiqn sl:.i,al} be dispensed on pfes9ri.ption exceP,t in a new ·.. cop.taj.p~ wh1Ph i;io.nfQrm{l vvit:b. ~1attdf!1'4~ ~~t~tii1§b,~g-i,n ful( gffiq~! cqn,.pen<:ha. 
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	19. CCR, titie 16, section l7fi3, states in relevant part: 
	(d)-A inanµfactµrer or wholesaler shall not accept payment for or allow the • Qse of ap. entity's crecUt to establish an account fqr tµe purchase of dangero\1S c;lrugs ·or cleyi~e;;; from any person other than: (1) th\;,l owner(s) ofr~cord, chii:if execµtive off1cer, or cI-iief fin~c.ii\l offi9er li~~d on .the p~nJ'* f~r tl}e aut,l:lorized person; and 
	(2) ?ll .iµi ac9~unt ~ef!l'mg, t~e Mqi~ oqhe _perm11t~e. · · 
	20; Code ofFi{Qer~l R,egula,ti9ns (CPR), title' 16, section 1701.1, st~tes in relevapt part: 
	. . ,.. (a) In ord•.•er to assis_·t manufi.·act.. u.rers ofp.:res.·cription wµg.'s. iii dt.sch~.rgjng their 
	responsibmties unq,er tile act couci;:rniug such qwgs t);iat are <;listri\mted 1;o .pharrpacies, the Con.s1;1mer J:>rogq~::t Safety Coi;nip,i.~~ioµ .b.a~ cqc,lified this statement of its policy c911cert1fog W?,ich, pres9ription drug pacbiges supplied by .m~nµf~W.r.er$ to ph@rm_.ijq1i:;:·_·s· ...m~,s.t?.om_1ply. with the "special" (9h\l,dMre~istant)
	p~cka~mg COll~\9ed \n 16 crR 1700.15. · 
	r~qui~~rp.ep.ts 

	' '. -·' · ,•. , i ~-,·,,,' I • 1' • , _ : 
	(b) Manufacturers e>f prescription d;rugs may package such dnigs for .. _ , distri~µtion to phar,rn~cie~ in different types ofp13,ckag;$, depending on w}lether .(he, manufac~rer i~ten<;ls th1,1.t thy p~ckage wi!l ~¥-.tU~ one fn wb,iq~ the dp1g is ultiroately given to the .or w~etl:ier 1t t~ 11;i~~µcJ.,~4. tp.at tJ:ie pµ{ll1l.l~i;,ist will repackage the drug ~fore it is Q.ispe;n~yq tp tqe cown~i:ner. If.tb.e qrug is suppHeel in a bull,< pacKage :itom wlticl:1-.ins1,tiv~~1:JaJ pr~*P.riptipps ·we ~~tenQ.pd tP 
	1
	co:n,s1u:p.er 

	• drugs su1'Ject-t~ a special pa.ckagqig ~tap,d!Jl'4 that are p~strib1:ted to P~!Jftp.acie~.
	· shall 1;,e m spec111.l. p~~kaglng i;f~e. immediate pl'l,ckage m wl;uch ~he. drugs are . 4istributed by the w.aP\l{~ctw.-er 1s 111tenq~~ to be tl.J:e paqkag~ !n wh1c~ t~~ d,rugs are d.ispenseclto 1hY cqmmmer. Exmnple~ <;>f s1;19h packages n1n~w1ic . 
	blc~-q.pe 

	.dispensing ~\;lviq.e~; dropper 'qottJes; p~ckages with ''tear off' \11;bels; pa.ck.ages· · wl:iiqb ~nporporate B;Qqillary ip,structiotjs for c9ns1.:m::i,er hw,1dling, storage, qr use on penµanen,tly affbq.:d portion,s qftheir l~bels; wt~ prqducµ; i:n.tenqed to l>e · rvconsµtl,'ltei,l in th,eir origi.µaJ q1:mtaj11ers. 1'11.e CQID:ipj!;lsiq~ \)~lie.ves t.h?.t this Interpretation is nec1;1sS!JfY ~n org~r to_ hwure th(.lt tl;iy p~~m~~lst wUl ;wJu~Uy ... , dispense the ctrug in the prop~ p¥-;k.!'lSll, ~f;th-~ p
	p(;lr,rp.it~ 
	pa~k.EJ.ge 

	·d~ug in cqnvent1omtl paqkagmg. · ·' r · · 
	• : o ·,, ' I . ' -, ,; O i 
	(c) Mam.jfa9turers should aJso note that sectioQ 4(a) ofthe act (which allows a product Jo be lll,f\rk~ted i11 nonc~)l~plying packaging ofa sjll,gle size under cert(J,in 
	·circumstcJ,noes) does not apply to prnscriptic,m q_rµgs ~bje<;t to s~ctioll 4(b) of the act. Thus, since the se~tion 4(a) single-~iz; exempti9µ for over-the-cqup,t~r drugs an,d_ of:p.er hoqsehoW substan~e~ ~oes not. ?,pply tq prest.ription d,rugs, every µnit of a pr~s9rjptio1;14r1,1g .§µbject to fl special paR~aging s,ttµ,it,l91:d w'-1iGJ1 i~ di~µ-~p4te<:i. to a ·pharm11cy in a pac½aie in~y~cled by ~h~ r~w,V:4fa~re1 tp ~~ g4~p~n,~e9 ~o a · · con~\HJl@f .SPf!ll b~ If\, SPr:wWt P~,y~JHng. . . ' . 
	' (d) Nothin~ h~ this Stfltemeut ~f policy and hlte!P!~fation_ sho~ld be 
	mterpret~r;I. as ret1~y~ng the P.h~fW~Cl~t qftlJ,!;'l respQ,:mb;hty of insun11g that all 
	prescription drµgs subject to ·a special packagin~ st~nq.~cl a.,re dispensed to the 
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	consum~r in specif!l pac;.!cagiµg unlesi, otherwise ordered by the prescribing pr~cti~ionl}r qr otherwise reque~~qby th.e con.sumer. · 
	~ 

	. ·. 
	21. CPR, tme 21, section 1301.11 st~tes in relevant part: 
	. (a) Every pers9n who manufactures, distributes, dispenses, ipiports, or ekpom any 901:1,trolled sµbstance or who proposes to engage i:Q. the Jnanufacture1 d~stribution, dispen~ing, irµpqrt~tic,m or e,c:portation of any conzyolled ·substance shall obtain a registratjgp. 1JµJess by lr;iw or pursuant ~Q §§ l3Q 1.22 . , thr9ugl). 1391 \+6. Except as i,r.ov~~\d i~ paragrapp. (b) ofthis seqtion, (}nly persons actually engaged in swih acl;rvitjes ~e requirtid ~o obtai.1> a registration; related or afO~la;wd pers
	exempte.cj. 

	22. CFR, title 21, section states in re~e,yant part: 
	l.301.12 

	' . ·(a) A separate registreytion is required for eacl:i princip~l place of business or proff;,ssiona,l pn,1.Qtice ~t one gener~ physical iocation wh,ere 99ntr91led su,pstances are_ matiqfa,ctµred, ~\sh}buted, imported, expo~~d, or dispen.~e9 by a pers9n. 
	23. . CFR, title 21, section 1304.22 staies in relevat,tt pmt: 
	" • • • • ¾ '• ·n' ~ • • ' 
	. ,, Each person registered or authoriied (hy § 1301.13(e) or§§ 13◊7.lJ1307.p ofib,is cha~ter) to m,unu(AAwre, dJs,tr~bute, ui,spe~s~. 4µport, ~xport or con4vRl researqh with qol;\trQ1lep,sul}~ti;m<,:~s ~hall n;i~mti:i,ip, q.;,,9pr~~ w~tli ~he inforrpatiop. liste~ beli;,w. · · · ' · 
	-

	(a) Records for ui\inUfactwers. Each per'soh registered or authorized to mahu,ffl.qtUre coµtf9lled sup~tance.s sbaH ro,ain~l;lin reco.rds with the foHowinginfonn.ati9n: · · 
	-(2) For ea.ch controlled substance i,n :nni.shed form) 
	(vii) Th~ ntlm.bet ofqomm.erclal containers 4istribµt~ fo other persons,
	i:nclu<Jm.g tl.}e qate of;w.cl <;,qptai\J,ers in eaqll r~9.uctJqll :frow. itwcntory, ap,d t~e name, ad~es.s, aµd p;gis~a~ipn µ,utnl;Jer o(tb,e persqp to wl,19m tp.econtainers were d1.str1buted; · 
	nun:i.ber,of 

	• 0 •f'. 1 •' ' c·{I'' •'; •• • 
	24. CFR, title 21, section 1~05.13 sta,tes in relevant part: 
	(~). A. p.urch!J;Se.r.m~st s;1.l;)m..it Co.py 1. an..d C.op.y 2 ofthe DEA Form 22i to the 
	.
	suppher tm9 re1a.:in 9opy 3 m thv pµrc;;h~sei:'s me~. 
	' . 
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	25, C~R. title 21, section 1306.22 states in relevant part:: 
	{:b),Each refillip g of a prescription shall be entered on the back ofthe prescription or 9n another app!opriate docµ:rn,e~t or record. If e11,te~ed on anoth~r document, su.gh as a m~qNatiQ;p reco~d. or f~ectronic . pres~riptio~ record, the document or re9ord r:1us1 be un\fqW1,ly re!j.d.1ly r~tr1ev~:ble. · . 
	electrpp.ic ptes~riptiop. 
	maintaiped and 

	. . (c) The foi~owing iti.formation niust be retrieval:il~·by the prescriptton
	n\Jmber: 
	(1) The name arig dosage form of~tle co~trolled sµbstance. 
	·(2) The tlate filled or refilled. 
	_(3) The quantify dispensed. 
	(
	(
	(
	4) the inJtials ofthe dispensing pharmacist for each refjll. 

	(5) 
	(5) 
	The total xnunber ofretills for that prescription. 


	(d) l:fthe pharmacist merely inJii~ls and dates the back ofthe prescriptio~ or ami.otat~ the electronic prescriptiqJJ. record, it shall be dthe :fuJl face 
	ee,:r,,.et;l tl:11:\t 

	amoµnt ofthe.pr~scriptjon has bren di.speµsed. · ·. . . · · ' 
	, (e) The prescribing practj.tioner may autbwizeadditlpnal r~fills of Schedule mor IV oontrolle~ substanct;i~ on th.,~ original prescriptic;m tl:µ'9ugh _tm gral re;fj11 authoriz_ation trap,sminefl tq t~~ Phari:n~C?ist provi1~~ tlif? _f9'19wing coµditiol)s are 
	met: · , 
	(1) The total quanJ;ity authorized, including the aiµpunt ofthe original prescriptjoni does 11ot exc;:e,e_g :five refill~ nor y-;id:e~g t>eyond six months from the <late ·of issue 9~ t)J.e original pre~cripti~n. · · 
	. · . (2) The pharmacist obtaining the or~l authorization records on the reverse of the original pap_·er an_n_.otat_~-.tbe eleotron,,c pr~crip_t_ii,)n r,eqo;d _with 
	_presclipti_o_n or 

	the date, quarmty ofre~ll, number of~~d1t1onal re;fi.11s aand 1mt1als the 
	µtp.c:;m?,ed, 

	' ·, ' ' ' '; 1 •. ' '' • , . 
	.paper prescription or annotates the electronic prescription r~ord showirtg who received tq.e authoritath;in µ-o~ t~e pre~criping practitio11,er wbo iSSU\:9 th~ origin~
	prescription. · · · ' · 
	(3) 
	(3) 
	(3) 
	1'b.e quarttify of eich addition;.,i refill authorized is equal to or less than the cj'u!)-lltity autl10r\zed for t)le tniti~ ;filling o~ thQ original :prescript~on. 

	(
	(
	4) l'he presodlling practitiqner must e,tf}ci.ite a new and se:parate . prescription fqr any {\-9,~itJcmal qu~t.ities beyond the tive~reifill, suc~month 14n~tation, . . 
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	(t) As an alternative to the proceduies provided by paragraphs (a) through 
	(e) oftn~s s~ctio1!, a comp1;1t~r applicf;l-ttc:m may ~e U.B¥d for th~ s.t9rage and-retrieval ofrefill 1nfgrmat1on for paper prescrip~1on: order~ for controlled substances in f,,qhedule III and J;V, subJectto the following condi~ions: · · · · · 
	ongll.1,1.ll 

	. (1) Any such proposed computerized appli~at}on must provide online retrievaf (via computer monitor or hard-copy printollt) qf original prescription order. info~~tion f~r those pres9riptio~ o:ders tllat ar~ curreptly authori:z;ed for refil}1~g, _TbJs shall 1nclq~e~ ~ut ~snot lm:11t~g t?, _data such as the orlgi11al number; 9ate of1ssu~µce ofthe opg1r1qi prt;,$criptjqr1 ord~r by the 
	pre~cr~P'Q.Qn 

	.pra~t1t10!1er; :{\\Hname anq ll,qdr~s ofthe patient; Qa,tne, aqdress, aqg DEA . reg1strat1on n_Ul;llber ofthe pr[l.ct1,1onf;l.r; t,iµd the nl,'}.rue, str~ngth do~age fonn, quantity 9fthe controlled sµb:-,;twice pres,cribed (and quantity disp~:o,s~d if different from t!ib~ q1,1anti1ftiprescri9~d), aµ.d t}:ie t9ta1 11-w11rer. ofr~&lls au~µ,qrife1 by tge
	prescn.)ng pracLl. oner, 
	. (2) Any such proposed computerized applica,tiori must also provide onlirie 
	•i'etriev~l (via computer monitor or harciwcopy printout) of the c;iurreµt ~till 1;1.istory for .Schedule Ill or IV controlled substance prescriptio:n. or~ers (those authorized f?r ~efill d:uring the past six mqµths). This ret'Ul history shall include, but is not lmutoo, to, the name of the controll~4 substa,nce, the date. offf/fill, ijle quantity dispet).se<i, the klentification 9odt\ or name or \11;it\!;t,\S of the dispen,sip.g pha,nr!.adst fordea9p..ref1\1 a,p~ ~y tot.al mp:n,pey· !;}(p~~ns. c\i~eMeg, 10
	or er. · · · 
	. (3) Documentation ofthe fact that the refill inforination en~red into the computer !;l-ach time a pharmacist refills an original paper, fax, or oral prescriptionorder for a Scheduie III or IV cqntro~le4 $t,lpstarice \s c9rryct must be proviqed by the individual phanuacist who makes u$e of~uch an appliqation. lfsuch ~ :application provides a hardwcopy printou, of each day1s-controlled substance . prescription order refill 4~ta, that printol,Jt s4all be verified, dat~d, and signed by the in~ividu~l pharmaci
	J.H. Smith, or Jpln1 H. Smith), TbJs d9c\lp:lent_sh.all be t1Jaint;ained ii:ia separate file 
	,at that pharmacy for a years from the dispensing elate. Tl,iis pri11.Wut · of the dais. co11tr0He~ S\lqst~gll pi:escription ordlrf refill data must be provided to each. p.parm..acy us.ing s9c.~H,:,·c·Qlllputeri~ed appli~ation with!fl 72 h.oµrs oftqe.4ate 
	period ,of two 

	on WP.l<:lh th1:1 refill WEI§ $:11spense4,. It -qi.ust be verified and signed by eac.h pharmapist who is fnvolved with such i:Uspe11sing. 111 Heu of such·a priri.tout, the pharmacy shall maintain f;1. bound log book, or separate file, in wh~cl;i e~ch inq.iv~dµal pharmacist i.nvolved iri. sueµ qispensing shall sign a statement (in the manner pi:~viously describ,ed) eacll day, attestlrig to tl:).e fii.ct _tb~t the refill , informl,1.tion entered. iµto thy computer tl;mt day has beep reyJewed by tim arid 1s co
	· (4) Arty such computerized application shall have the capability of producin~ a pri11tQut ofany refill 4E,t,1;f1. thtlt the user pharmacy is responsible for maintahpng ui;l.<!m-the Act tmd it.s implemeri,~ipg ,:egulations. For e~!WJ.ple, tilts WOl.l,lP inc)qge a f()filJ-by-re.fiH 1:1.vdit trail fpr ~y spec.tfieg strenlrth ap..g dosage fonn of any co:ritrolled, 1:1uqstance (by ~~ther hnmg <;ir generic name or both). ~llch a printout m,u~ 4).clud,e name of¢e prescr}bmg pract!tion,er, name and aqdress ofthe 
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	.... 
	patient," quantity disp~nsed on each ret111, date of dispensing for each refil1, name or identifica;t\9n code o:ftlle qispensing ph,arm.acist, oo,d the numl?er ofthe origi:gaJ prescriptjo!_! 9rtj~r. !ll any y0mpu1e1-tz;ed appljcation employed by a user pharmacy the centr1tl r~co,rqkeepir1g l9cati9n must be c~pablfl qf s~~ding the p:r~ntoµt to the phan11;;cy w~tpi:q 48 ~OU:fS, anq 1fa )?EA ~pi:;9j~l Ageilt Qr rnveHiOQ lijv~stig?.,tor reque~w acppy of.~uqp prillt9ijl fyl)m the 1;1:;;~r phiµmiJ;cy, it must, if
	-

	applic0,t1011 by (e.~., pq~t~aJk). . ' . . · 
	99Q\l~-~m~t}O.ij 

	. (5) hi the event that a pharmacy which em.ploys suc4 a computerjzed . _ appli1;ti.ti'2n experie:\19yS sy~~~rp. ~owµ-t~Il).e, tqe ph,rm~cy mµ~ bav~ aI1 aux~)htry 
	pr9cydure which wUi be used for docqm.entatjo1.1 ofreµlls of Schi,41.d~ III an,,d iv . controlled, substance prescription or4.er~. 1:')Jis au,~iliarypro<;edqre J;I1Ust. eqsu,re that refilJs_ ar_e_ ~-".·__.th_,P_ri2;e_d____b_y._the o_-,:._igin_.al pr_e.. _sQrip_t_ ion 9rd_fr_, __ tpat_ th_.!' m__ 1;1x_j_m__µ!Jl n_u:m__ per
	of r,t1fills h~s IJ,ot been ~x,qi::ede8, tlJ/9 th~(ftll oftpe ~ppr?priate d!!ta m-e r~t~~ed fqr
	onl!t).~ 41,1-1~ l:illtrY a,s ,Sl)Oll_~ ~r ,compu1er. ~rstep:i ~s a;Y~JI$!b}; .(or p~~ ~gam1 ' 
	. ' . (g) Wh~n_''ftlin_'g. ·_ r~:ijll infqffuatioh_ :fo.r o_ rigin~l paper, fl.ax.'.' Or oral prescription
	orders for Sqbedule W: or IV contrqPrisi StJbstiiincQs, f!. ph.µmacy may l,lse o:p.ly one 
	oftl;ie :tw9 ttppljqatiQJJ~ q~9r~b\.'4 ~ paragraphs (a) tbp?u~h (~) pr (f) o:ft!i~~ · 
	s!'Xlt~on. . . . ' ... ·. .· . . ' . .·. . . .. . ' \ ' ' . ,,· ' . ' ' ' ' 
	. ' '(h) Wlll)n filing refill i:nJbrm~tion for electfd:dc prescriptions, ·a pb!!~~cy InU$t ~~e t_lil applii;,~tio11 tµ~tm~me JPe reqtJ,il'.euiwPt~ qfp~ 1~ 11 qftJn~ chapter. 


	COl)TS 
	COl)TS 
	26. section i;z_s,3 oft;4e C::o4e states, in pertin~l;lt part, that the l3oai-4 lllay req~;;,t die adminis{r~Uv.~ law ju4ge to diree:t a iiQenti~te f9µnd to·have committe? a violation or viol~tlon,s of the licensjpg ~ct to pay as~m riot to ~xoc,:ed. the reiisquabi~ c~sts of'11e investigati9n and enfsnceriient ofthe c"'5e. 

	:rAcrs 
	:rAcrs 
	i6, 2oio J,µspection/I~vestigation 
	i6, 2oio J,µspection/I~vestigation 
	Noveinb,er 

	'l,7. On ~ep~e~ger 10, 2010, the Boap:l receiveq ~ 9owplaint ~Ueging Responde11J 
	h~ct multiple que~tionable cUspensing procedwes. On 6ctQbtlr 19, ZO lO, the ];3Qard 
	Savori.Corii. 

	received a secon~ cohip1Aillt whh;:h alleged ess~ntia.lly #le same q\iestionable practices. 
	28. 6n November 16, 2oib, tho. :e6ard's inspeQtprs a ro~ti;ne itgipection ~nd ooniplaint invesiie;ation ofR,espon4ept \9cated at 2-510 El Ca,;nh10 R~~l. Suite A, in California, Respondep,t Brown was presvnt. together with apha.rmac\~t, five pharmacy 
	001.141.wt~ 
	Sii.von.Coµ-i 
	Carlsb.ad, 

	. technicians, an IT specialist, a sl:i.ipping specialist for '\DailyMed California," the operations manager from Indianapolis for "PailyMed Cal~for:Qia;' the Vice President of SuperValu, Inc., and 
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	the Vice Presiqent of)?har01a9y Operations for DailyMed Pharrnacy (Non~Re~\dent Pharmacy Lice,nse NRP 956, cancelled); all w~th the same address as Respbn9,ent 
	Savon.Com. 

	29. During the course of the inspection, the Board's investigators learned that two pharmacies ope;ated wit~in' Re~pondent Savon.Com's licensed prem~~e in Carls~ad, California: Respondept and ":PajJyM~4 Califprµi~'; (al~o lmow~ as I?aUyMed I)edicat~ :FacHitr "DMPF"). DailyMeq. ca,iforni~ h~s never beeQ. Ucen~~d by the ~oard as either a pharmJicy or wbp!e$aJer. DailyMed c~iforofo, was .a)s9 never r~gistered with :the Federal Drug: Enforcement ,Agency (DEA). 
	S~vpn.Com 

	• ~ -• ' , • " , ,,_,,~ I /, ' • • -. " -" • , . . • , 
	30. On or !ilQOll-t November 9, ioo9, SuperVall;J Iµ,c., ~he owners ofRespondent Sav9~.C~nn, and kcadia Re~owce~, i:nc., dba A,i:9a4iaJ-i:eait:hC~e, _pne ofthe partners in ])ajlyMec;l Phai'.~acy, eµ.tl.'red into an awe~memt to provig.e prescriptlqn drug serviQes, to bi~l. a~d 
	16 adjw!.icate claims for WeJIPoi,nt's Qij]ifornia Medi¢ajd (M:eqj-Cid) memb~ patients, Under the 
	terms ofthe agreement, Well:,Pq~t•s C~i:fprnia M~icaid (Megi-C!!,l) ~ember p~thmts' 
	p;escriptions were processe<;l al)d store~ at Pi»nn~y in, IJ;i,c;li~apolis, llldiana. 
	PaiiyM.9d 

	. Resporid,ent #~80~ authoriz~d PailyM~ fharmacy to l?iU Ceylif~r~~a (Medi~Cal) m~b,er patients' 4rugs usl:qg ;R.esponl\ent ~ayo1,1.Com's Medi-Cat Prov~der Number, af1d Na;tiQIJ,al COtlWlyl for Pre~oription Drug Jir~grEUUs (NC:PDJ;>) Proviqer Identifie&tiou'Nu,m~eri l as well as the ~CPDP Nwnl;,er for Sttvdn #Q741 located 'in Poway. Under tl).e agteemeh~ I.>aJ,lyMed Phain:iaQy lQ Iµdiaaapolis was billed for the pb.armace,;LtJoal dr~gs shipped to Respondent Savon.Qom's i~cehsed l<.>Qri.tio11 ~ Carisbad1 Ca.\
	S~V9ij,COm 
	Medjca.id 
	prescriptj.on 
	Savon.Corn. 

	The NCP]);p Proviper Identification number was developed over 25 y1;1w-s ago to providepharmacies with a.UJJ.ique, natiop!'IJ .t4~t1,titl.1;:r tha't would assist pharmacies i:n th!;/Jr lnterr;ictiol).s with pb.armacy payer:s aµQ c;latm~ p~pq~ssp:i;s. Toe NCPPf Provider D;) is a seve1J.'•~igit :qBJllbe~ing system that is assigned to every hcensed pharmacy and q~a,liijed NonRPharmacy J?lspensmg S1tes (NPDS) in the Uni~~d Sta,tes. · 
	1

	12 Second Amended Aocusation 
	data from Dai1yMed ~n Indianapolis onto computers at Respondent Savon.Com~s 
	i:nainta!l].ed 

	licensecl facility; (2) printing out prescription lab~ls in t:Iie name "D~lyMed C{l,lifornia;" 
	(3) placing the ;DailyMed CaUfornia" lal:i~ls on co~tainers packaged with :the phwaceutical 
	1

	drugs that had l;leen tr~nsfeired frotn ltespondent fo "Dailyl\.1:ed CaHfomia;" and 
	Savon.dom 

	e4) once packagecy, shipping t!ie ph,armaceµtica,i drugs from R.esporiclent Savon.Com's licensed 
	faciHty to the Med~-Cal member pa,tkmVi using DailyMed Plw.imaoy' s namQ on the shipping pcl.ckrtges. 31, -Bf;lginning in or about JaniJary 2610; and coptinui~g u»,tn the time ofthe fospection on Noveµib<:}r 16, 2010, Respondent Brawn serv~p Mth~ "i>harmaoist-IA-Cbarg~ ofRespoµdent 
	aj:id ~ the Gener~ M;mj4g~r fi~ CA.';) ofDailyM,d C~Jifornia, the unlicensed pharmacy. The ~o phi.iJm0,cies operat~ at Rtb$pobdi:int SavonX!oin1slicejised facility as follows: (a) Resporident and. Da.ilyMed C!ijifomia, tl),e @licensed pharinri.\:y. m.ai:nta.ined separate oomputd systems for t4e two pharmacies inside Respqnd~~mt Savon.Com's licensed . facility; (b) Responqept i\fil-1 l5ai1yMed Califomi~ maint~ined la.bels for the prescriptions dispensed by the twp pharmacies; 
	Saven.Com 
	Sa.von.Com 
	savon.Com 
	separa.te 

	. (c) ltespoh,dent wid OailyMed Ca~i;forbia maintained separate inventories in tlie ·tw.6 pharmacies;  (d) DailyM~d did not have a pbarrnacy 'liQen$e or!!-DEA re.gistratiori, and  therefore ~id not ha,ve the requifed DE.A. i2i forms to :till O\lt to purC::h!I-S·~ Sche4ule TI ooµtrolled substa,nces. R,l}~ponc\{ints and ~;ow.n authodzed PailyMe4 Callfomia and/ot DailyMed Pharni~cy to est.abli11h aline of criilit au.cl order danierous qrugs and controlled substimces for PailyMed Ph~rma,cy frpm five wnoles~ler~
	Savon,Cofu 
	Cajifm:µ.ia 
	·~avop..Com. 
	di:ff~r~n1 
	Savon.Com 
	Saven.Com 

	13 Second Amended Accusation 


	(e) Respondent Saven.Com authorized PailyMed California to dispen!!e the dangerous drugs and controlled substances to patients in PailyMecl Caljforniij'S lal;,eled prescription ·c_ontainers fipm Responci~nt Savon.Com's licensed facility; (f) The prescriptions tlu:1.t DailyMed California processed at llespoo,d@t Savon.Com1s pharmacy were entered !md retzj.ned at DailyM.ed Pharmacy in lndb1napolis, aµd not in California; 
	(e) Respondent Saven.Com authorized PailyMed California to dispen!!e the dangerous drugs and controlled substances to patients in PailyMecl Caljforniij'S lal;,eled prescription ·c_ontainers fipm Responci~nt Savon.Com's licensed facility; (f) The prescriptions tlu:1.t DailyMed California processed at llespoo,d@t Savon.Com1s pharmacy were entered !md retzj.ned at DailyM.ed Pharmacy in lndb1napolis, aµd not in California; 
	(e) Respondent Saven.Com authorized PailyMed California to dispen!!e the dangerous drugs and controlled substances to patients in PailyMecl Caljforniij'S lal;,eled prescription ·c_ontainers fipm Responci~nt Savon.Com's licensed facility; (f) The prescriptions tlu:1.t DailyMed California processed at llespoo,d@t Savon.Com1s pharmacy were entered !md retzj.ned at DailyM.ed Pharmacy in lndb1napolis, aµd not in California; 
	(e) Respondent Saven.Com authorized PailyMed California to dispen!!e the dangerous drugs and controlled substances to patients in PailyMecl Caljforniij'S lal;,eled prescription ·c_ontainers fipm Responci~nt Savon.Com's licensed facility; (f) The prescriptions tlu:1.t DailyMed California processed at llespoo,d@t Savon.Com1s pharmacy were entered !md retzj.ned at DailyM.ed Pharmacy in lndb1napolis, aµd not in California; 
	LBody
	Link


	LI
	LBody
	Link



	{g) Respondents and Brown eijdorsec\ i:iEA. 222 t'orins wit4out the quautity recf;lived and the date; 
	Savon.Com 

	(h) ' the CURES reporting by Respondent $~von.Com. did 11ot refl~t the pharmaceutical 
	(h) ' the CURES reporting by Respondent $~von.Com. did 11ot refl~t the pharmaceutical 
	(h) ' the CURES reporting by Respondent $~von.Com. did 11ot refl~t the pharmaceutical 
	drugs disp~nsed by DailyMed Califoroia at Respondent Sayon.Com's facility; (i) Respondent Savon.Com received dang~QUS drugs and controlled SlJbStances in the shipping and receiving section o;fRespondent S~vo:µ.Com's f~cilify, transferred most of these dangerous drugs an_d cori.trolled substances to Daily'.M:~ California, vvhc;:i then shipped out the 
	LBody
	Link


	dafigerous drugs and controlled substances to fill mail drder prescription.s froni Respondent 
	dafigerous drugs and controlled substances to fill mail drder prescription.s froni Respondent 
	Link



	. Savon.Com's shipping _and reoei~ing location; {j) Respondent did npt mamtaw at its licensed facility the har4wcopy · printouts for the refill prescnpti!)ns djspensed for Schedule ITI ati4 Schedule IV controlled substances for either Respondent or Daily:Med Calif9rnia, the l.lniicflnsed phanµacy; 
	Savon.Com 
	SaVon.Com 

	(k) Respondents Brown and not 4ocurnent, by pruiting, verifying and/or
	Savon.Com did 

	' . 
	slgnit!g the record for the pfoiforiptjons they refilled within 72 hours; {l) Respofidetit Sav6h.Ccim ~d Brown f~iled t~ ma:mtain ori~miµ prescriptions for the 
	' (\ 

	. . 
	Schedule II controlled substances di~pensed throu$4 PailyMed California, the unlicensed 1 at Respondent SaveOn.cow;s fa:ensed facl~ity. 
	pharmacy

	32. 01:l March 8, 20 i1, the Board issued a cease and desist notice to D~lyMed C~lifornia under Business and Pro:fessioris Code seotiqn 4110 to stop cob.ducting, opernting, prp,.cticing, or acting as a pharmacy without being licensed by t}le Board in the same suite as Respondent Camino Real, S1,1ite A in Carlf!bad. 
	Savon,Com located 
	at'2510.Bl 

	Ill 
	14 Second Amenged Accusation 
	33. On March 8, 2011> the Board issued a wri.tten notice ofviolation to Respondent for allowing DailyMed California to operate a pharmacy within Suite A at 2510 Bl 
	Savon.C6m 

	Catn.irio Real, Suite A in Carlsbad when only o#e site licellse is permitted per premise. 
	June 14, 2011 lnspectfon/lnvestigation 
	34. On Marl}h 24, 2011, the );!Of\l'Q recelved a complaint frorn a pharmacist alleging DailyMed Pharmacy was m;ing S.:!Jesfilin to enroll his pharmacy's patients into it.~ pharmacy bubble packing process. 
	. 35. On June 14, 2011, the Board conducted another compli11.rice inspection at1d co~plaint inve&tigati~n ofRespon~ent Savon,C9m at 2S10 El Camino Real, S1;1ite A in Carlsbad, 
	l<;,ca~ed 

	'.• ' 
	' 
	California together with an investigator frorri t}le p~partri:ient of flealto Care Services, and an agent from the Fedefa,J Bur~f\.U ofNar<iotic Ep:(orc~~t. 
	Ca)iforp.ia 

	36. On June H, _201 l; at the time of the inspeqtjoll/invr;stlgation, Respm;,,dent Brown continuedto authorize the ?rigina,l prescription record~ for Sgh~dule Ul, Sched'ule IV, and 
	. 
	. 

	Sche~ule V controlled substance pr~criptions dispensed by Respon,cJent to be . 
	Savon,Com 

	maintained by DaUyMed Pharmacy in Ind~napolis, a:p,d •J:).Ot ln California where the drugs were 
	dispen~ed. 
	37. From January l, 2010 to May 16, 2011, R~spbp.de,p.t Brown and Resporident 
	failed to ·SUbIQ!t CURES rl}portirig fpr f;l~W,et the ph:scriptions proc~sed by D~lyMed . Pbahriacy in In:dianapplis or the controlle,:l s~b;rtances dispensed ~t Respon4i:mt 
	Savoi;i.Com 
	Savon.Com. 

	, .
	. 
	38. On Jupe 14, 2011, Respondent Brown and R.,espond~nt did not inclµde a 
	Savon.C<:m:1. 

	. . . wri~ri.1wtice to pafaJnts with all prescripticms dispe~f?ed oftheir r{ght to consultation, and also · did not proviqe aconsultation telepho:µ~ n;umber for a Respondcilt pharmacist in . Carlsbad, California with teady access to the pati~nt~' record.· 
	Savon.Qom 

	39. On June 14, 2011, Respondel,lt Brown aµd Respondent dispensed prescriptions in boxed CQP,tfliners wjtll, sMpping l!;l.bels cqxitaining the niiine DailyMe<i Califo.mia, and with prescription strip labels containing DailyMed Pharmacy's name with DaUyMed California's address withi,n Respondent 
	Sa'vo:p..Com 
	Savon.Coro. 

	/// 
	15 Second Am tindtid Acousation 
	40, On June 14, 2011, RespondentBrowii alld dispen$ec} a 
	R~spo~dent"Savon.Co~ 

	.prescription by affixing a presc:ription lab~1 on a box of Cyclosporin 100 mg. capsules for a patient that identi:Qed th<:i inanufacti,frer as Watspn but was :tnaQ\l~l,y ch~nged to Teva, without the capsule idet1tjfl,catiqn t1,lso b~ing chimged. The result~t pre$c,r)ption l~bel identifiep tp.e capsules as oblong shaped, off~white in cQior, hiscrib~d PAZO _(r9µi Watson, but tl\e labei was affixed to ~be Tev~ box of Cyclosporin ~qo mg caps~les w)liph l4entlfieq the capsul~s as an ohio~g shaped, 
	•. ·• ,. • .-_ "' ' '' ' ' . ._ ~ •• -,i., ~ 
	brown capsule, i.n,spribed with & Watson logo and 100 mg. 
	P
	 
	, 41. .0µ. iune 14, ZOU, ResponcJentB.rown and Respondent used a dispensing machine to package prescriptiQD.$ in non~ohild resist<J,nt paclqi,ging tb,at were s~~t to patiepts with a "New Patieµt Acknqwledgm~nt Fqrmt without a"Node¢ ofN9n-Cl)ild R,e.:;isw-it Packaging" fo~in, wi~~Htt the p.ati(int requeitJ:ng no~wqhild proofp~ckaging, wi,d without the patj_ept's signed
	Savon..Com 

	. ,-• 
	aµtlioriiation to send non.:chUd resisttw-t pac~aging prlor to dispeii~irig. 4~. ·on June 14, 2011, Respoµ.de~t pi'oces~eci a prescriptio.n 'by dj~p~_sµ;i.g'the drugs at Respoµdent s avon.C6in' s f~cility fo Carl~b~d, C~Ufornia, l;,ut maintained the ptl,tient' s .ori~inal p:rescription r¢cords, wh~ch inolµd~d ijcp.cdµ~e in ang Svhei;lµ}e JV cou.trolle!l su!:is4\nces, at I>allyMed Ph~acy iri Indianapqlis, Indiana. 
	Savo?.Com 

	43. ·Qµ JtJ~e 14, 2011, RQ&pondent ·sivon.¢om and Respon4vPt BioWP-dispensed 'p:rescriptj~ns with the OEIQle ':DijllyMetl C.alifomia'' ~h the boxed co:ritain,ers, shipp}llg lab!;}l,S, and thi:i 11ame ''PailyM~d C~rlslm.d" on the prescriptiQn &!tip lal:Jels.. 
	m;R,ST CAUSE FOR I>lSCIPLrtm 
	m;R,ST CAUSE FOR I>lSCIPLrtm 
	, · , , . , , I' , . , 1 , -, ·• , . • I. , , · , , , ,1 f '~ , 
	· ·(Unprof~iona.i"<jon(lu~t by ~espond~wts and Brown Dispensing Prescriptions i:n Illeglll Containers) 
	Savcrn.Com 
	-

	44. R,l:)spoudeflt$ aµd J,iown ,f;lf~ mi.bject to c;lis~ipli;n_ary i;ictjpn for unp:rotessional oori.~uct under Cocle sQctfon 4301, svbg,Msions U) md (o) i:n that on November 
	Sfctvon.Com 

	' :• . -. ' . . 'l;'· ·! • ,~~ 'I ' t ' _-,.· '· '• . ~-' < T-;., ' _--'.', ~ • -• "· 
	16, 201 o, Respon4en-g; dispensed prescriptjqp.s iri pr~sctiption cop.tainerr, in 1he nani:e of DailyJ\lled in yiql~tion of Code $1'}9tion 4076(a)(6), as set forth in paragraphs 27_to 43, whiQh are incorporated here by this reference. • . 
	CaJW;m;i.ia 

	Ill 
	16 Second Amended Accusation 
	SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	' ·< ; . • ,· • ' • • > ' ' ~ ' • • • • • ' 
	(Unprofessiohai CoJiduct by llespo~(Jents 'and Brown 
	$~von.Com 
	-

	~l»t~ining P:rescripti9n il~or~s chi,t"br.state) 
	45. Resp<;mderits ~nd ~rown are subj~ct fo diiciplipary aqtion for unpr9fessional conduct uricler Code section 4301, S'LlP4tvisio1;1 (o), in that on November 15, 2QlO and June 14, 2611, Re~poi;tc\~nt~ failed to maip,taiJ:,l in C~litornia the hard copy, original prescription record.§ for presc;irlp~i<;ms, incl,ugbig Scl.],ec;lµle ITT ~<;1 Sc4~dule iv co,ntroUed sU:b~nces ai~t Respcindents and Brown <;Uipensec) to D~Jlyfy'(eµ ¢ajJ:fornia patjeqts, in yjol&~ion qfCode seqtiqn 49ij1, s~b~ivi{lion (a) an~. s.eod
	Savon.Com 
	Savon.Com 

	TilU{)) CAYSE Fq~'i:>1~¢~LJNE 
	TilU{)) CAYSE Fq~'i:>1~¢~LJNE 
	Conci.ui;t by Respon<Jeµts S~YOQ,Cofu ~Q.d ~rown 
	(UJ,1profe115jo)).al 
	-

	~ailing to J:>roptwly VerJfy and ~•.iitajfi Prei,cription Records) 
	46, Respohdep~ ali4 a"rowil are $Ubje'ct todiscjplinary ~ction for unpr~fes~i-onal cond,.uct uiider code sect$qn 4~oi, ~D!lectior?. (o), in 'tba.t oh ~ove~b~ 1st 2oio, Respopdents falle~ to properly prin~ out; ve;~fy, elate, sign Ei.n4 mail.ltain prescription records for refilled Scheclule fu and IV controlled ®bstat).i;:~s in vioi~tion of CfR, titfo as set forth in _paragraphs ~7 to 43; whicl,i a,re ip.cgrpor~eq here by tllis ref<,ren~. 
	Savon.Com. 
	Sche4.ul~ 
	21, .1306.22·, 

	' . ; ,, ,. ' ~ .'tJ , 
	FOURT!J CAUSE FO;R DlSCIPLJNE 
	~~-d-,,·'" ,,·•; -.. ,·.:····-,f.-·•~-.--•,) 
	(Unprofessional CJp,Ju£t by R.~~p,u:ad~pt~ SaV!JQ,Cp,n and J3rQWll Aiding an!l .4,1::)etting t])e lileg11,l Wbol~al,i;o,g qf Dangero~s Drugs) 
	-

	47. 'Re13pcindep,\s Md Brown are s~l,)ject to discipHµaiy aQtion for unprofess~Oni3-l cqpduot under Code seotion 4301~ St(bsflction (o), 11) tlJ.a,t Respon,qents .lliqed and al)~tted the iheg~l whol~saJjng ofditngefous drugs in violation ofCCR, -Utl~ i6, section 1783, subdivision (d)) as set fqrth in paragraphs 27 to 431 which are iµcorpor!\ted here by this reference. 
	s"avon):Som 

	Ill Ill Ill 
	17 Second Amended Aoousation 
	CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Unprofession~l Conduct by R~pondents and Brown Failure to Mai~tain Origi~al Prescriptions for Controlled Substances) 
	FIFTJ{ 
	Savon.Cotn 
	-

	48. Respondents Savon.Coili ab.d :arowh are 'subject to disc;ipiinary actio11 for unpfofessfonal condt16t iJnder Code septfon 4:l0l, subdivi.~ion G), in that llespr.mdehts faile~ to maintain origiIJ,al prescriptions for Schedule II contr91led substances for at least 3Yel~TS the d~e of f,Jlirig for pr~scription in violation ofHeaith and Sii:fety Coc.l~ secti~n 11179, as 
	from 

	. set forth in paragi.'aphs 27 to 43, which are incorporated here by t,his :reference.. 
	•,~_. . ;• 0 I ' '., ' \-·••••· .; '~_; ••-., • > c:.; ., --~ I . f•. 
	SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCiPLINE
	.• ,.. .-1 •..• 
	(UnprofessiQnal Con<Ju<1t 1,y RespQndents SavoQ.'Co:fu itµd Bt<nvn l\'.itdure to $µ\unit cililli$ Data on cfoµt:roii~d Substances Dispen~ed) 
	-

	49. Responqents Sav6n.Cofu and Bfown are subject to disciplinary action fo~ 
	.-uri.profes$,onal conduct m;1d(;.lcr Code sectioiJ. 4301, subdMsto11 (o), in tlwt between January li 2010 to May 16, 2011, :Respondents failed to CUR:£<;$ data for tb,e Sc;hedqle II, Schedulem and Scbedule JV controiied substances disp~nse4 it~ violation oniealt)1 and S~fcty Coc\e S~cti,on 1116~(d), as set fortll hi paragraphs 27 to.43, whi.ch ar~ iri09rporated here by this re~rence. 
	subq1.it 

	SEVENTff.~~tis:fu F,?R D*S,t:::~LJN,E 
	(TJnprofessioiial Cob,dµct pyR~pond.eits 1tnd IirownAutJt()ri7;ing the J)ispensing of Controh~d Substances W~tb.Q~t a DEA RegistratiQn) 50.. SavQn.doi:n ariq Brown are subject to gispipHnary action for conduct µuger Code sebticin 4301, SUb$eQt}on (o), in that OJ:). November 16, 2010, 
	$avon.Com 
	-
	Respondep.ts 
	unprofes~ioiial 

	' 
	. 
	Respondents aidy4 and abetted Daily¾ed California to disperise cori.tro}Jed sut,stances at 
	. Resp611dent S;:ivon,,Com's liceiised fiwility without~ separato DEA regi!;tr~tion in violEltion of CFR, thle 21, sectipn i301.l 1, su61,1ivtiJcm (a) aud sectio-.µ 1301.12, subdivision (a)1. ~ set forth iµ paragraphs 21 to 43, which are incorporEJted pere by tbis ~forenQ<S. 
	Ill Ill Ill 
	·18 
	Second Amended Accusation 
	EIGHTH CAUSE FOR :insCIPLINE (Unprofessional Conduct by Brown the Operation of an Unlicensed Pharmacy) 
	Respondents Savon.Com and 
	-

	51. R~ondents Sav9n.Coin and Brown are subj~ct to disciplinary action fqr unprofe$$ional conduct under Code section 4301, SlJbdMsion (o): for tp.e operii.tion of DailyMed California, an unlioenseg. pharmacy, at Respondent 's licensed pharmacy location in v~ohi.tlon of Code S¥ction 4110, SUbAiviston (11), as set :forth in paragrapl:).s 27 to 43, which are incorporated h~e by this foferende. 
	S~von.C6m 

	-~HFAY.Si F~R. p:is~:rPi.,qiE (tr~profe(isionill don..cluct ~ ltespqp(le~ts Sav6n,Coru and Brown~ Failing to Adviiie ).>atien~ of their :Right to a PharilJacist Consu)tati1,>n) 
	52. Respondt:lnts and l3rown are subject t(? disciplinary action for .unprofessional conchwt under C9de section 4301, sub:iection (o), in that E,espondents sl:iipped prescriptions wlthout written notice mfonnirig pati~nts oftheir right to consultat~on from a 
	Savo;n.Com 

	.. phatinac~st who bij.d r~ady access thQir 1»Q4Jc~r records, ~d failed to prqvide atelephone number of a California ph~Mist in violation ;/CCR, tit.le 16, $e9ti,on 1707.2, sub4M~i9µ (b)(2), as set paragraphs 27 to 43,·wpioh are incorporated here by this reference, CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	:fi;>rtµ in 
	TENIJI 

	I,,•• ' -' ' .. '' • ' 
	(Unprofes~ional Concluct by Respol)deuts and Browll -. Famng to l)ispeiis~ l\il;ed.i~ations h•·Pr~perJy La~eled Contahlers) 
	Savon.Com 

	53. Respondents Arid Brown are subject to disciplinary action fpr unprofessional co:hdllct under Code section 4301, subdivision (o), in that Respondents di~pensed medications in imp;.-operly labeled contajneis, ht violation ofCode Section 4076, subdivision (a), as St:lt'forth in para·graphs 27 to 43, whic-h are.jricorporated here by this refor~nce, apd as follows: 
	Sa,von.tom 

	a. Respon·aents shipp~d pr~scriptions with the name PallyM1:1d California on t~e boxed contairiers a;nd shipping labels, and the name DailyMed Carlsbad on the prescription strip labels; and 
	Ill 
	19 Second Amended Accusation 
	b. Responde~ts and Brown dispensed a p~escription by affixing a prescription label on a box ofCyclosporin 100 mg capsules for a patient tbat ide)ltified the manufacturer as Watson but was manually changed to Teva, witb,out the capsule ide!J.tification being changed. The resultant prescriptiop. label identlfie~ the capsules as oblong shaped, off" white in color, inscrlbed Pi\20 from Watson, but the l~bel was to the Teva bpx of Cyc(osporin 200 mg cap~U}\;.'S which the capsules as an ol:ilong shaped, brown cap
	Savon.Com 
	affix.ed 
	idi,ntifie.tl 

	' ' 
	ELEVEN'fil CAUSE FQR DISCIPLINE 
	' ) ,, ' ' '. ' ' .· ,, . ' ' :', ' ' '
	. . . . '' (Unprof~sioµal Conduct by R~pond~nts and Brown 
	S~von.Com 
	-

	l'ailing to Dispense Medi~tio:us in Cµill:1-Resistant Containers) 
	54. Respondents and Brown are SlJbject to <lisciplinary action for unprofessional conduct under Code sectii;m 4301, subsect.jon (o), in that on June 14, 2011, Respondents· dispensed medicatlmis in no,ri--child r~i~taiit packaging Witb,out proper autlionzatlon 
	Sa;von.Corp. 

	. ' . \
	' 
	' 

	or warning, in violation ofCCR,.title 16, Sect~on di7, subdivi13ion (~), and CPR, title 16, section 1701.1, as set forth ln paragraphs 27 to 43, which ~e incQrporated l?,ere by this reference, 'l'WELriJ;l CAUSE FOR ;QI§QIPLINE 
	,, ,. ',,' I • ···, •" . ,•, , ' -' 
	(Unprofessfon~l ConclQct by Respon<lent:s aml Brown 
	Savon.Com 
	-

	Enga~ing iu Fraud, Dishonesty, Decelt or Corruption) 
	55, Respondents S!\VOn,Com abd Browii ate S\lOj~ct tQ disc;iiplinary action for 
	unprofessional conduct u,nder Code section 4301, Sll,bsecti.911 (f) in thatRespondenfa engaged in 
	acts involving moral turpitµde, dishonesty, fraudl deceit, or corruption as s~t forth in paragraphs 
	27 to.43, which ar~ inctirport1ted hen~ by this reference, an,d a<! foUows: 
	a. By illegally wholesaling dangerous drtigs in violation ofCalifornia Code of 
	Re~lations s¢ction 178~, subdivision ( d); ahd 
	b. By illegally operating DailyM:ed C~Ufornia, an unlicensed pharmacy, at Respon4ent 1s licensed pharmacy location in viol!'t!on of Code Section 4110(a). 
	Savon.Com

	Ill 
	Ill 
	20 Second Amended Accusation 
	'11IlRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DlSClPLJNE 
	• ' , ' " >, , • c " · • •"' I. ' ~ • ' ' , . • · t _ ; , _ 1 , ; , · y •,, -, • I 
	Coi,.1lqct by ~espoud~:n.~ Brown 
	(Unproie~S-QJ).al 
	Savoii.Co:m aiuJ 
	-

	Illegal Transfers of Schedule nControlled Sul;ista.nces) 
	.. ,, ; 
	56. Respondents Brown are subject to disciplinary a?tion fqr unprofessional conduct under Code septiqn 4301 1 sub~ect~on (o), in tj)at Respoud(;lnts transferred Schedule II cohtiolled sub~B.I).Ces to DaiJy},19~ Ci.iHf9.mia, an u11ljqeb,si,d µhaqnacyl in viol;djon of Code secti&ri 41~9, subc\ivision (a)(l), and witbo~t corijp}eting and retai»lng DEA Forin 222·in' viQlation ofCFR, title 21l ~ection 1305.13, as set fortl.J, i;n parakaphs 27 to 4~, whM1 are ncorporat~ here by ~hi~ refere~ce. 
	Savon.Com and 

	fOURUENTH CAUSE POR DISCIPLINE 
	: · •.-· --I,• ·.·, .•( , , · · :· ~-·. :· ,-I ,, :"' : . • • -,. • j /: l . ,-,• .( ,-,' 
	((Jnprofessional Coµduct by :R.espop~eiit~ it;1d ~rown thegal Triois:f~rs of Sched~le tii, IV aiacl VContr{)i~e~ Sq_b~tanc~) 
	S~von.Coni t
	-

	57. R.esporiqefits l31own are subject to disciplinary ~&tion for 
	s'E1:von.bom ~d 

	UllJ?rqfession~l Q,Onclqpt C~ge section 43oil subdivlsi9n$ (J) !ll'ld (9) i;n that ransferrl;'ld Sc;h.ecJule iv:, iv and v conti;olle4 subst~iice~ to D~ilyMl'4 Caljfomia, an u~iice~sed phannacy, in vio~atioi of Code secti,op. 4169, subdivlsion (a)(l), an~ records co:hcernin~ the number ofcommerc~E!-1 co~tainers distributed, iµcl\ldll!-g the dE1,te ofanq. number of containers in each reC,U:6ti01J :from iµventory, a,nd the nim:J.e. ad~ress, and reg!s(rt1.tion number of the person to whom the cotitai,n~rs were
	uii.q.er 
	R¢spondeg.ts 
	without maJntaini~g 

	Figure
	• • ~--:: ~-: -,f ,·' • -' • .. . . . '_· ' •• 
	WHEBJ?J:?Q;RE, Cqijip~l:l.inant requests that ahearing be luild on th€l matters b.:e~ein aVeged1 -and that followipg the'hearing, the Bo~ ofPhtirmacy iisue a decisio,n: 
	1. Revol,:,ing or suspending Pharritacy Licep.&e No. PITT 4~ i9 S issued to New AlQertson's, Inc., d.b.a. Savon.Coin #58P5; 
	· 2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist Licen,se No. RPH 32935 issu,ed to Perry Wayne Bro-wn; 21· Second Amended Accusa1fon 
	3. Ordering New Albertson's, Inc., d,b,a. #5805, aµ.d Perry Wayne Brown 
	Savon.Com 

	to pay tlie Board ofthe reasop.able costs c,f~e inv~&tigati~u..ancl-~forcement ofthis case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 1~ , 
	Phapnii.cy 

	4. Taking such 9ther and furt)::ier actio1n·ta%.~ 
	6AtBP: 
	~(1<iJ~ ,< 
	Figure
	SD2011800857 
	22 
	Siio-ond Amended Accusation 
	ExhibitB Letter of Public l{~proval in Case No. 4143 
	Daniel S. Day Vice Presiqent, Litig~tion and Re~ulatory CompHance New Albertson's, Inc.. 250 P.arkcenter Blvd., Boise, Idaho 83706 
	Re: LEITER OF PUBLIC REPROVAL In the Matter ofthe Ac;:cqsation Against: New Albertson's, Inc., #580.5 Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48198 
	dba Savon.Com 

	• f • .. ' • -• . ,/ ~ . ' ' • -' I ' • ' ;••:
	i 
	Dear Mr. Day: 
	611 M&Y 18, 2015, the Board ofPharmacy, Department ofConsmner Amiirs, St&te of Califori:ija, filed Secgnd A.tIJ.end,!:td A<;,cus!l.Von agwnst Nt;;:w A,lbertsQn's, Inc. 's Phtmnacy Permit No. PHY 4,819$, Tl\e Second Am!'(IJQ!t9 Acc~s~#on l,\l~eged that New Albertsoq's, Inc., a subs~diary of S1,1perval1.1, In,c. until Ma.NP. 21, 2013, apcl g.oiµg bµsiMSS as S;'1,von.. C::om #5~05, loq~ted ~t 2.519 El C{lroino Rep.1, Suite A, Cw\sbad, CA 92008, engaged ~tl. unprof~s~ional 
	conquct as follows: · · · · · 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	un~er Business and Pi;ofessions Code section 4301G) and (o) on November 16, 2010, wh~n it dispensed prescripttons in pre$criptio11 container$ in th~ nan}e of:OailyMed California in viol?,*n ofB1,1si,1awss al)d Professions Co4e sec#on 4076(a)(6). 

	(2) 
	(2) 
	und,er Bµsirii:;ss and Professio:t1s Code sec;tion 4301(0) on Novim.ber 15, 2010 and June 14, ~011, when it failed to ;majµtain in Caj.jf9mj~ ~he h~Q .c,9py, original presc;ription records for prescriptions, inch.idJng Sc.h~4µ1~ Ip: fj.ll~ Sc;hed\ll~ IV Cr9Atrolled s1,ll;n~twcce:s that it dispen~ed to PailylV):ed, Califorµia patie#ts, iµ v~qlirtioµ 9f!lusi11ess Md Professions Code section


	4081(a) and section 4105(d); · · · · · · 
	(3) 
	(3) 
	(3) 
	under Business and Prqfyssions Cope section 4301(0) on November 15, 2010 when it failed to prop~rly print out, verify, date, sign and ,Jnaintain prescription records for refilled 81;',h,;:,idule III iµid Schedule IV coµtr9l~ed substances in violatiop. ofCode ofF~deral R~gulations, titJe 21, section 1306.22; , . 

	(
	(
	4) under Business aQd Professions Code section 4301 (o) when it aided and abetted the illegal wb.ol~s\lling of µangerous tjJugs io violatior1 of Cijliforn,i~ Code of RemilatjoQs) title 16, section 1783(d); · · 


	(5) 
	(5) 
	(5) 
	under Bµsiness and Professicms Code section 430 l(j) wh~l.1 it f~iled to maintain original prescriptions for Schedul~ II controlled s1,J.bstapces :fqr at le1;1st 3 years fq)tn the date of filling for pre,sci:-ipti<;in in of'.Health anq Saf~ty Coc;\e secti9n 11179; 
	viol~ti9.11, 


	(6) 
	(6) 
	under Business and rrofessions Code section 4301(0) when between January l, 2010 to May 16t 2011, it fa,iled to submit CURES data for the Sch~4iale II, Schedule III a,n.d Sphedule IV coptrolled substances dispensed in violat\o~ ofij:~alth @d Safety Code section l ll65(d); 

	(7) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) on November. 16, 2010 wh~n it aided ancl .abetted DailyMed California to displ':lnse controll~d sµbstances at Savon,.Com #5805's ljcensed facil~ty without a separate Drug Enforcerne11,t Agency registration in vioiation of Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1301.ll(a) and section 1301.12(a); 
	(7) under Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) on November. 16, 2010 wh~n it aided ancl .abetted DailyMed California to displ':lnse controll~d sµbstances at Savon,.Com #5805's ljcensed facil~ty without a separate Drug Enforcerne11,t Agency registration in vioiation of Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1301.ll(a) and section 1301.12(a); 
	LBody
	Link
	Link



	(8) under Business an,d Professions Code section 4301(0), for the operation ofDailyMed C~liforn.ia, an up~~~ensed pharmacy, at Savon.Colll #5605's lic;e:u~ed pharm.i:tcy locati1;m in violat~oJ1 of:J3~s~o,yss al).d_ ~rof~.sions Cage s~c;ti9n 4i lO(a); 
	(8) under Business an,d Professions Code section 4301(0), for the operation ofDailyMed C~liforn.ia, an up~~~ensed pharmacy, at Savon.Colll #5605's lic;e:u~ed pharm.i:tcy locati1;m in violat~oJ1 of:J3~s~o,yss al).d_ ~rof~.sions Cage s~c;ti9n 4i lO(a); 
	(8) under Business an,d Professions Code section 4301(0), for the operation ofDailyMed C~liforn.ia, an up~~~ensed pharmacy, at Savon.Colll #5605's lic;e:u~ed pharm.i:tcy locati1;m in violat~oJ1 of:J3~s~o,yss al).d_ ~rof~.sions Cage s~c;ti9n 4i lO(a); 
	LBody
	Link
	Link


	(9) 
	(9) 
	under Bu~ine~s and Professions Codii seqtion 4301(0), when it shipped prescriptions without wtitten notice irtforming-patie,11ts oft):i~ir right ~o cqn,sµl~ti9n fyom a phar.w~cist who . had ready access their medical recorcjs, anq fati~f}. to provid~ 1:1. t!tlep~91.w nµm,ber 9f a Cal\forn,ia pharmacist i~ violation of CaJ~{qrni~ c;;oge of:R.egulation,s, t~tle .l 6,, s~ct~<m 17Q7.'.f(b)(2); 

	(10) 
	(10) 
	1.mcler l3µ.siness and Professions Code section 4301 wh~P. it dispensed medications in improperly labeied cofi:tf!,inepi, in vlola,tion ofJ3u§iness and Proft?ssions Gog.e sectton 4976(a); 

	(11) 
	(11) 
	und~r BQsiness and J?ro(essions Code sec:tion 4301 when on June 14, 2011, it dispellSl;ld me4i9ati<;>µs in n.o»-~µUp res.i~tN.)t prJPkagjn.g withql,lt proper ~vtb,Qrizatjqn or w~i.i.ing, in violatiPil ofC~Ufor.o,la C9de _of);\~gulEJ:tions, ti1l~ 16, secti9n. Jn7(a), ~c;I Cog~ of Fe4fral Regulat\9ns, titJy Hi, sectioii 1701.1; · 

	(12) under Busiui;;ss ~pd P'rqfessions Code sec:tion 430l(f) wlien 1t eiigageg in apts involving iµornl turpitude, qj~rionesty, fraucl, 4eeeit, or corrµpt\9n by iQeg~Jly wq9lesaliog tiangerous drugs in vi9lat!Qn of Ca,Hfqrpj~ Go4e ofRegµlatioµs se9tiou l78~(d); aqcl by i!\eg!).lly operating D~ilyMed G~lifomh1, an vnltcensc;d pq~rm~cy, at. Savort.Com #5SQ5's Iice.µsed ph~rmacy lo~atton in v\qla\iOJ;l ofl;3qsfI;le§S !-I-P9 Profes,~io11i Co~e section 41 lO(a); 
	(12) under Busiui;;ss ~pd P'rqfessions Code sec:tion 430l(f) wlien 1t eiigageg in apts involving iµornl turpitude, qj~rionesty, fraucl, 4eeeit, or corrµpt\9n by iQeg~Jly wq9lesaliog tiangerous drugs in vi9lat!Qn of Ca,Hfqrpj~ Go4e ofRegµlatioµs se9tiou l78~(d); aqcl by i!\eg!).lly operating D~ilyMed G~lifomh1, an vnltcensc;d pq~rm~cy, at. Savort.Com #5SQ5's Iice.µsed ph~rmacy lo~atton in v\qla\iOJ;l ofl;3qsfI;le§S !-I-P9 Profes,~io11i Co~e section 41 lO(a); 
	LBody
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	. (13) unMr Business a,nc;l. Pr9fessions Code section 4301(0), when it transferrd Sch\;ldule u cohtmU~4 subs.wnce.s to :Oi.1J,lyMecl CaUfomia, ~n uµljcenseg pl,J,win!l-Cy, in viol1ltion of . Bu~iness and Prof~ssions. Cod.e &e~tip1141q9(a)(l), a,µ~ wJtb,01,1t COQlplet~g and t\;l:W,..inil).g Drug Enforcewent Ag¢.ncy for,rrt ii2 hi vlqfoti9r.i qfC94~ 9fl;l~~ernl ~eg1,il~ti9ns, title 21, sectjon 
	1305.13; and· 
	(14) uoder J3usines~ apd Pmfessions Coqe sectjon 430lG) a:n4 (o), w).wn it transferred Schequ\~ lU, IV !).))Q. V c;opti;oUed irnb~ta11ces to :QijilyMec:l C,~ifpr.11,ii,i, ~n, unU~ensed. p~prm,acy, in v.iola,tion of st;c{~on 41 (;i9(a)(l ), and wj\µout m~int~il).ing re;cord1, com,;e:roi1;1gthe n,uwber of CQWlµercial cqn~~in.eis qistrib~tt;:9, inclti9h1g th,e· d,ijte of anc:l p.umber qf yOP,µtip.ers in each ' reductio;n from inventory, anq tJ'ie n~i;ne, {l~dress, an<i registrf\tron nwn.ber ofthe pl;l~son to w
	1304
	1

	. As Savon.Cotn #5$05's authoriifld repr~sentitive, you iigree;d that the cl;iti,rges and allegations inSeoqnd A,nleqge;q Aq9\li>E;\~i9JJNQ. 4143, ifproven ~ta hv~ring, 9onst~tt,\ted cause for imRosfng discip}Jµe iJpon Ph~macy Pep.n~tNQ. P;HY 4~19~. You i=ifil°¥~d th;:tt at a h,ea,riug. Complaiµ.~t GP\114 ~stApU~b a focti.i~\ basil;l ror tp.e cllarg(;S in the S~con,d A,UJ,yl,1!:iec;l Aqc;usa~ioti, and. gave up Re~poIJ.q~n,t' $ right tP 9onte?t th,ose chijrges. Fin~lly, on p~q~lf ofR,c:;lSPQP~yl'lt, you agre
	. . Accordingly, in r(l.solutio.n ofthis 1notier u~qer the authority provtded unde:r :B-µsiness and Professions Coqe s~ctiqn 495, t]:ie Boar(J of l'har}.J1acy, Depm,1:l)J~Pt of Consum,er ,Affairs issµes this letter of pub.l,io reproval. 
	Sincetely,_ 
	VIRGINIA BER,OLD Executive Offi,cer Board ofPhar~acy Department ofCon~umer Affairs 
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